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January 1, 2022 

Mayor Eric Adams 
City of New York 
City Hall 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Re: Illegal Police Power Operations by NYPD – 2007 to Present 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

Congratulations on your inauguration as Mayor of New York City. This letter reprises much of a letter I 
sent to you on December 13 and includes updates of more recent illegitimate police powers abuses 
which continue into the present moment.  

Due to the high profile situation I find myself in by no design of my own, you doubtless know NYPD has 
continued to engage in “investigative” operations against me throughout the Bloomberg and DeBlasio 
administrations, at times in conjunction with various federal, state, and local police powers operations 
in the region. It’s part of an on-going pattern of extra-legal and unconstitutional operations against me 
which has persisted over decades. It has included counter-terror, honey traps, collaborative efforts to 
sexually humiliate me, control of my rights to speak and assemble, speak and associate with others 
freely, and a variety of other operations. NYPD is a named Defendant in my litigation against several 
federal Departments and Agencies within DOJ, DHS, DOD, with additional defendants to be named. 

Despite nearly two decades of offensive operations involving NYPD, they have failed in repeated 
entrapment attempts which have never had any legal foundation of reasonable suspicion, and 
constitute on-going violations of the Constitution, civil rights law, and racketeering statutes of the 
United States and the State of New York. While it is unclear how many other people have been swept up 
in this type of corrupt operations posing as law enforcement, it is clear these have been intended to 
entrap, discredit, destroy, and to retaliate for making other persons and entities aware of their corrupt 
conduct. 

This type of conduct has been pervasive in federal intelligence operations inside the United States. 
Cointelpro revealed the common tactics of FBI, including burglaries, disinformation, slander, and 
entrapment efforts against people focused on asserting their Constitutional and civil rights and the 
rights of groups they represented. MKULTRA, despite the best efforts of CIA to destroy evidence of its 
illegal activities within the United States against US persons, was exposed for direct and indirect efforts 
to sanction (kill) some of those caught in their experiments, also enabled by elements of the U.S. Army.  

In more recent times, senior citizens were investigated by Department of Commerce and Department of 
Homeland Security police powers operations for such protected activity as political speech and 
reportage. This lawless conduct has persisted due to the federal government’s inability to manage and 
police its own agents, officers, and task forces even inside the United States. Coverups continue and 
violations go unpunished. For example, FBI failed to properly investigate one medical doctor’s on-going 
misconduct against hundreds of female gymnasts and others. FBI promptly fired the supervising agent 
who allowed the conduct to continue by his negligent and dilatory investigation, exactly one week 
before a highly publicized Congressional hearing – six years after his improper conduct. 
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I am certainly confident you are much more aware than I am of similar patterns of conduct inside New 
York City’s police power operations. The culture of large institutions with a tradition of impunity, 
retaliation, lax and difficult to accomplish discipline, and the tendency of senior leaders to discipline 
lower level personnel for conduct they had previously engaged in themselves, had ordered others to 
conduct, or had consistently failed to discipline until a matter became politically difficult for the agency, 
is extraordinarily difficult to change. 

It is not, however, impossible to accomplish the required change, transparency, and accountability. For 
example, accountability in the protection of money has gone through a series of evolutionary actions 
over the last 100 years. The current iteration, with updates to state and federal laws, protect money and 
wealth with independent regulatory agencies, such as the Security and Exchange Commission, 
independent financial audits, and the explicit requirements of Sarbanes-Oxley for independent auditors 
to seek out corruption and to be periodically rotated so incestuous relationships with auditors and 
regulators. An independent entity fully read in on police powers operations and completely independent 
is the best way to accomplish accountability and transparency. 

In addition, it is probable that NYPD has been willingly or unwittingly co-opted into improper 
investigations and coverup by self-interested federal actors. Taken together with the police 
powers/intelligence community’s pattern of entrapping and self-exculpatory conduct, an on-going 
culture which does not serve the public well, prior terror attacks in New York City, the presence of the 
United Nations and the obvious presence of various international actors working to acquire intelligence 
and political advantage on the world stage in New York City, it’s clear NYC is fertile ground for both 
confused operations, misinformation promulgated by any number of sources, and misconduct.  

Among the possibilities for these completely inappropriate extra-legal and unproductive operations 
against me and other persons like me is the employment of current or former members of the federal 
government within NYPD. The most likely root cause of this type of perpetuated misconduct would be 
an individual or team resident inside NYPD whose actual on-going allegiance is to a “working group” 
within CIA, FBI, or a DOD special operations unit. To date, each of these agencies has stonewalled my 
requests for information about this pattern of conduct which dates to my teenage years. I am 66.  

After its initial acknowledgment of a counter-terror operation against me, NYPD has also denied the 
existence of any related records. A recent letter to the NYPD PALS unit resulted in a response from Lt. 
Robert Corbett, Esq., on November 23, 2021. Lt. Corbett stated the basic computerized records available 
to line officers has no record of me. The likely reason is the sensitivity of these operations conducted off 
books due to the initial terror designation by the federal government abusing the JTTF process. Its field 
operations conduct is far more obvious. For example, on November 13, 2021, NYPD rushed two units to 
the front door of the 108th Precinct station as I was walking by. The Precinct had previously dispatched a 
vanload of plainclothes female officers to run about a dozen lone female pedestrian honey trap 
operations against me. I encountered the non-concealed “bait” members of this team as I walked 
through the Hunter’s Point area along the East River a few minutes later that evening, between about 
6:30PM and 8:00PM.  

Similar activities have occurred on my frequent visits to the City over the years, including as recently as 
the evening of December 27th. I have no desire to “out” undercover officers as they have other duties 
which do place them in challenging situations and need the advantage of their cover. However, ongoing 
unconstitutional conduct by the Department cannot be tolerated at any time, nor should it be. Police 
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powers operations which have no basis in fact are both illegal and unconstitutional as the Department 
well knows, Floyd v City of New York, and so forth. The use of “surround” or “kittling” tactics is also 
illegal whether applied to a street protest or to access to other civilians on dating websites.  

The ex-husband of my first wife hunted the Green River serial killer while I resided in King County, 
Washington. That individual was a person of interest for a couple of decades, during which time he 
continued to be employed as a truck painter by a large corporation, raise children, pay the mortgage, 
and so forth, as required by the Constitution and the laws of the United States. Lawless police powers 
operations which include prior restraint of speech; kettling for the purpose of setting up fake 
relationships, various forms of attempted sexual humiliation, and fake employment, among other 
things; honey trap operations endlessly repeated without any legal foundation; a counter-terror 
operation involving about two dozen officers in vests carrying submachine guns; and so forth, are in fact, 
criminal abuses of police powers. They are certainly not law enforcement which conforms to 
Constitutional requirements, the rule of law, or case law. 

These predatory practices are a violation of the Klu Klux Klan Act which, taken together with other 
predatory and retaliatory actions can also be charged under federal RICO. While my case is a civil case, I 
have also provided SDNY similar information. 

I strongly encourage you to have your new Commissioner closely review these actions using a trusted 
team member who is independent of current JTTF, Intelligence, Precinct, and other line operations. This 
review will find durable misconduct, both witting and unwitting by NYPD, as well as the abuse of JTTF 
case designation and investigative procedures in my case and, most likely, others. Discrediting and 
retaliation after those initial counter-terror operations in my case will also likely be readily identifiable. 

Corrective action for this misconduct by the incoming Mayor and Commissioner would seem to be 
preferable to widespread adverse publicity and the inevitable blame-shifting attempts to the City of 
New York by the federal agencies which initiated this entire problem and process decades ago in the 
State of Washington.  

As mentioned, NYPD is being sued by me in the US District Court for the District of Columbia and will be 
served soon. Other Defendants will be added to the existing list of federal Department and Agency 
Defendants as needed to responsibly and properly litigate this case. It is also possible that other 
Plaintiffs with ties to the NYC area will be identified during the discovery process. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer 

1210 City Place 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 

Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 

201-887-6541 
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NJDL enclosed 

NYPD correspondence enclosed 

Please note that all correspondence and communications to and from me are monitored by third parties 
against my personal wishes and without my consent. 

 

Commissioner Keechant Sewell  
NYPD 
One Police Plaza 
New York, NY 10038 
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DENNIS BREWER

From: Ibrahim Abdelsayed <hema_2000@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 14, 2022 3:56 PM
To: DENNIS BREWER
Subject: eMail

Hi Dennis, 
 
                Did you just cancel Sheldon Beef email subscription? 
 
Regards, 
Ibrahim Abdelsayed  
215 Ellis Pkwy,   
Piscataway, NJ 08854 
Mobile: 908-992-0780 
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DENNIS BREWER

From: Powers, Billy <Billy.Powers@colliers.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 3:59 PM
To: DENNIS BREWER
Subject: RE: Sheldon Northern California Land & Intro

Appreciate the quick response and best of luck these next few months! 
 
 
Billy Powers 
Director | Indianapolis    
Industrial Advisory  
billy.powers@colliers.com  
Direct: +1 317 713 2169 | Mobile: +1 317 697 9053 
  
241 N Pennsylvania St | Indianapolis, IN  46204 | U.S. | colliers.com 
  

 
 
 

From: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 3:12 PM 
To: Powers, Billy <Billy.Powers@colliers.com> 
Subject: RE: Sheldon Northern California Land & Intro 
 
Billy  - I’m Plaintiff in some litigation against the United States and certain other police powers operations and will be 
tied up with that for some time to come. Please check back in 6 months or so. Thanks. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
 
www.GannettPeakRanch.com 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
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Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
 

From: Powers, Billy <Billy.Powers@colliers.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 2:43 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: RE: Sheldon Northern California Land & Intro 
 
Dennis, 
 
Long time no talk. I apologize for the delayed follow up but I figured if you had something urgent you’d be reaching out. 
 
Now that the new year is under way I figured I’d check in and see if you had any updates on your end? Whether Indy or 
the West Coast, is there anything you needed us to keep our eyes on or dig into for you? 
 
 
Billy Powers 
Director | Indianapolis    
Industrial Advisory  
billy.powers@colliers.com  
Direct: +1 317 713 2169 | Mobile: +1 317 697 9053 
  
241 N Pennsylvania St | Indianapolis, IN  46204 | U.S. | colliers.com 
  

 
 
 

From: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com>  
Sent: Monday, July 12, 2021 2:01 PM 
To: Powers, Billy <Billy.Powers@colliers.com> 
Subject: RE: Sheldon Northern California Land & Intro 
 
Billy – Sorry, let’s put this on hold for a bit. USDA just announced grants and loans for mid-size and small plants. We 
need to determine if those programs will impact our plans. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
 
www.GannettPeakRanch.com 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
https://sheldonfoods.com/ 
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Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
 

From: Powers, Billy <Billy.Powers@colliers.com>  
Sent: Monday, July 12, 2021 1:56 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Cc: Zeid, Romy <Romy.Zeid@colliers.com>; Cohoat, Jimmy <Jimmy.Cohoat@colliers.com>; Hopper, Andrea 
<Andrea.Hopper@colliers.com> 
Subject: Sheldon Northern California Land & Intro 
 
Dennis, 
 
Following up on our conversation the other week, I wanted to introduce you to one of the best teams in our network. 
Romy and his team are headquartered out of the San Francisco Bay Area and cover all the way up to Northern California. 
 
I have given Romy the high-level summary of the project, but I think it would be best to set up a call for early next week 
to open up the lines of communication and ask additional questions.  
 
Assuming you are still using Calendy, I am going to put something on our for next Monday (7/19) for 11am EST. I will 
send out the call-in details the morning of. If something comes up and you need to re-schedule just let us know. 
 
We look forward to talking more. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
Billy Powers 
Associate | Indianapolis    
Industrial Advisory  
billy.powers@colliers.com  
Direct: +1 317 713 2169 | Mobile: +1 317 697 9053 
  
241 N Pennsylvania St | Indianapolis, IN  46204 | U.S. | colliers.com 
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January 22, 2022 
 
Mr. Jared Sine 
Chief Business Affairs & Legal Officer 
Match Group 
8750 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1400  
Dallas, TX 75231 
 
Re: SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF DUTY TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE 
  
Good day:  
  
Dennis Sheldon Brewer has filed a lawsuit against various federal, state, and local law 
enforcement and intelligence agencies, and is in the process of evaluating including Match Group 
as a Defendant. The preservation of all documents for the duration of the litigation or until you are 
notified in writing you are not subject to this litigation is required under federal law and the Rules 
of Civil Procedure of the US District Court. This requirement extends to the Plaintiff’s contacts as 
a user with Match.com, Tinder.com, and Hinge.com beginning in 2004. 
  
Without limitation as to any form of evidence described in this letter, any communication or record 
thereof in any form, at any time from September 2001 forward, with any law enforcement or police 
powers organizations and operations, or any person or entity which directly or indirectly manages 
or controls same, related to myself or the entities listed below must also be preserved, as well as 
any internal communication in any form regarding any interactions with law enforcement police 
powers organizations and operations related thereto. 
 
Pursuant to the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, every party to a lawsuit has a duty to preserve 
all evidence which could be relevant to the suit. This includes the duty to preserve all electronic 
and paper-based evidence, such as notes, emails, communication logs, recordings, plans, 
analyses, and other relevant materials discussing the incidents or related to matters at issue in 
the suit. The suit contemplates a broad and durable set of civil rights violations, constitutional 
rights violations, wrongful process, conduct not permitted under Article I Section 8 of the 
Constitution, and eminent domain violations. Statutes cited or to be cited in conjunction with the 
contemplated federal Complaint include the Klu Klux Klan Act, civil RICO, and FTCA. 
  
This duty to preserve evidence is broad and extends to all documents, regardless of whether the 
document is stored electronically (such as email) or in hard-copy and regardless of the type of 
document. For example, reports, spreadsheets, photographs, and videotapes are all considered 
documents that must be preserved.  Furthermore, the duty to preserve this documentary evidence 
extends to all documents in existence as of the time you reasonably anticipated this litigation.    
This Notice covers information retained on all computers, servers, server back-up systems, CDs, 
tapes, PDAs, cell phones, and any other device on which information may be stored electronically.  
  
To avoid civil or criminal sanctions by the Court, ensure that all relevant documents are preserved, 
and no alterations are allowed. Communicate directly with all employees who have possession or 
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control of potentially relevant evidence, including but not limited to personnel who deal with email 
retention, deletion, and archiving. Advise each of these employees to preserve any relevant 
documents in their custody. Furthermore, advise all such persons that any regularly scheduled 
and/or automatic deletion of email or other electronic documents must be discontinued with 
respect to any relevant data. In addition, any document destruction (such as shredding of 
documents) must cease with respect to any relevant documents. All relevant documents, both 
electronic and paper, must be preserved for the duration of this litigation.  

  
Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows: 
 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 
1210 City Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
Previous addresses:  

450 Island Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ 
07652 (2010-2011) 
282 Palisade Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  

DOB: September 23, 1955 
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 
U.S. passport: 528357091, expires 27 April 2025 
Social Security Number: 536-64-4236 
Associated email accounts:  

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer, as Plaintiff 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 3:06 PM
To: Krishna Vasamshetti
Subject: Re: Long Term contract /Strategy & Operations Manager transformation programs/ NY 

or Irving TX or Tampa FL
Attachments: D Brewer Strategy Ops Cover Letter 220127.pdf; Dennis Brewer Resume 5.pdf

Good day - Attached please find a cover letter and resume in reply to your Strategy and Operations 
Transformation email. I am based in the NYC area and able to travel as needed. 
 
Thanks very much for your interest! 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
  
Dennis Brewer 
 

From: Krishna Vasamshetti <kvasamshetti@itmmi.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 2:31 PM 
To: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Subject: Long Term contract /Strategy & Operations Manager transformation programs/ NY or Irving TX or Tampa FL  
  
Hi Dennis 

This is Krishna, Sr. Technical Recruiter at Mitchell Martin. 
I am recruiting on behalf of a global client of mine in the NY or Irving TX or Tampa FL 
We are seeking a Strategy & Operations Manager transformation programs 
If you are interested please apply to KVasamshetti@itmmi.com                           
Here are the details:  
Location:   NY or Irving TX or Tampa FL 
Position type:  Long term Contract  
02/08/22 Zoom HIRING EVENT 
Qualifications: 
 
The Strategy & Operations Mgr. will be a key member of a transformation team within Client supporting engagements 
necessary to deliver against transformation and regulatory priorities. Projects will vary in size, duration, and complexity; will 
have significant and measurable business value outcomes; and will be highly visible with executive-level sponsorship. 
-Looking for candidates have Big 4 exp. 
We need candidates with the following experience 
- Risk PMO 
- FTO/Treasury 
- ICG Risk & Controls 
-Lastly, please note we are looking for candidates with a strong focus on competency and a “rolling sleeves up doing work” 
mindset. 
 RATE:  Top Market Value!   
Apply to KVasamshetti@itmmi.com 
If you are NOT interested, please forward the details to your friends and colleagues that may fit. 
I can pay a SUBSTANTIAL REFERRAL 
Kind Regards 
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Thanks! 
Krishna Vasamshetti 
IT Recruiter 
Mitchell Martin Inc.      
Phone: 646-300-7084 
Fax: 646-355-0229 
kvasamshetti@itmmi.com 
  
If you no longer want to receive any communications from us, you can unsubscribe here: 
https://erecruit.mitchellmartin.com/Public/Unsubscribe.aspx?email=dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 
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DENNIS BREWER

From: FAIM <andy.faim@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, February 18, 2022 1:37 AM
To: DENNIS BREWER
Subject: RE: US Choice Beef cuts
Attachments: LVR LOI BEEF CUT USA02172022.pdf

Hi Dennis, 
How are you? 
I have attached the LOI for US origin Beef cuts (Choice). 
Please review it and let me know as soon as possible. 
Thanks, 
 
 
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 
 

From: DENNIS BREWER 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 5:17 PM 
To: Cho Andy 
Subject: RE: Specs - Chicken Paws and MJW 
 
Who do I send ICPO (chicken paw) to ? 
Please get the me company detail where I send ICPO to. Sheldon Beef Inc Attention: Dennis Brewer, CEO, 1210 City 
Place Edgewater NJ 07020 USA Telephone +12016694933 Telephone/Fax (US only) 1-800-956-9883. I will personally 
handle the first couple of orders for you. 
  
I have couple of deals going and one of him asking for 400 FCO per month. Is this possible ? In normal conditions we can 
do 100 per week without difficulty. We will have some difficulty the next 3 weeks as some shut plants need to reopen 
but should be fine after that. 
  
** please help me with LC monetization** Sure, get me the draft LC and I will work with you on needed final language 
so we can monetize. We may need the LC made out directly to the bank, it depends in part upon who your 
counterparty is. 
  
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
  

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
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Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
  

From: Cho Andy <andy.faim@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 8:02 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - Chicken Paws and MJW 
  
Dennis, 
Who do I send ICPO (chicken paw) to ? 
Please get the me company detail where I send ICPO to. 
  
I have couple of deals going and one of him asking for 400 FCO per month. Is this possible ? 
  
** please help me with LC monetization** 
  
Thanks, 
Andrew 
  
  
  

On Apr 24, 2020, at 6:00 PM, DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> wrote: 
  
Establishment Numbers: 
Beef 
M21488 
M934 
M34741 
M889A 
Pork 
M46491 
M244M 
M20172 
M2327 
M45257 
Poultry 
P46491 
P20172 
P2327 
P45257 
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
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Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
<image001.png> 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
  

From: Cho Andy <andy.faim@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 8:31 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - Chicken Paws and MJW 
  
Thank you so much…. 
I know you gave me few “P” numbers…..but I cannot find them. 
Can you give few “P” numbers for Chicken, Beef, and Pork. 
I will send few orders by next week. 
  
Thanks, 
  
  
  

On Apr 24, 2020, at 11:38 AM, DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> wrote: 
  
Not a problem. We have to supply a Wholesomeness Certification from USDA with every 
shipment in any case. 
  
  
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
  

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
<image001.png> 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
  

From: Cho Andy <andy.faim@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 2:15 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - Chicken Paws and MJW 
  
Regarding Drumstick, my client wish to see the Health Certificate….previous one is OK. 
He is afraid of Corona …. 
Hope you understand... 
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On Apr 24, 2020, at 1:53 AM, DENNIS BREWER 
<dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> wrote: 
  
Andy - 
  
DRUMSTICK:  how many tons can you load on 20 ft ? 
Can you sell 1 20 ft as a trial ? About 12.5 to 13 MT net weight per 20 
foot container. Is okay as a trial. 
  
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
  

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
<image001.png> 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
  

From: Cho Andy <andy.faim@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 12:13 AM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - Chicken Paws and MJW 
  
DRUMSTICK:  how many tons can you load on 20 ft ? 
Can you sell 1 20 ft as a trial ? 
Or it has to be 40 ft ? 
  
  
  
  
  
  

On Apr 23, 2020, at 2:30 PM, DENNIS BREWER 
<dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> wrote: 
  
Andy - Got some information back early so here is 
current pork pricing. Very volatile and likely to go up for 
about 30 days as plant closings ripple. After that time, 
prices will likely decline as plants come back on line. It 
will be difficult to schedule your order in the next 30 
days but we will do the best we can. 
  
<image001.png> 
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
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Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
<image003.png> 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
  

From: Cho Andy <andy.faim@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 4:48 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - Chicken Paws and MJW 
  
Do you do FINANCING as well? 
Trade financing? 
Can you do finance based on LC and SBLC ? 
  
  
  

On Apr 23, 2020, at 12:08 PM, DENNIS 
BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
wrote: 
  
Andy – I can get pork but the biggest 
plants are shut down right now due to 
covid-19, so prices are up 50% in 2 
weeks. I will quote you current prices 
tomorrow. Please understand we can 
do much better when these closed 
plants reopen in a few weeks as live hog 
prices are not that bad. There is plenty 
of live supply just not enough slaughter 
capacity at the moment so those 
packers that are open are doing very 
well. 
  
  
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
  

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
<image001.png> 
Schedule a call at your convenience 
here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
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From: Cho Andy 
<andy.faim@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 2:03 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER 
<dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - Chicken Paws and 
MJW 
  
Do you think you can get Pork Carcass 
and Pork Rectum? 
If you can, please send me some prices, 
description, and pictures…. 
  
  
  
  

On Apr 23, 2020, at 
2:55 AM, DENNIS 
BREWER 
<dbrewer@sheldonbee
f.com> wrote: 
  
Frozen Chicken 
Drumstick, Skin on 
Weight range is 95-
175g per piece 
Packaging: 20Kg poly 
lined carton 
Quality Grade "A" 
Select 
Clean 
No feathers 
No broken bones 
No smell 
Shelf Life: 24 Months 
at -18 C 
  
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
  

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
http://www.sheldonbe
ef.com 
<image001.png> 
Schedule a call at your 
convenience here: 
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https://calendly.com/c
eosheldonbeef 
  

From: Cho Andy 
<andy.faim@gmail.com
>  
Sent: Thursday, April 
23, 2020 2:50 AM 
To: DENNIS BREWER 
<dbrewer@sheldonbee
f.com> 
Subject: Re: Specs - 
Chicken Paws and MJW 
  
Dennis, 
  
Please do me a favor. 
I need some pictures of 
Paw, MJW and Package. 
Also, package detail for 
China destination. 
  
Also, if you can give the 
price of drum stick and 
description, that would 
be great. 
Drum stick is going to 
Hong Kong 
  
  
  
  

On Apr 
15, 
2020, 
at 4:43 
PM, 
DENNIS 
BREWE
R 
<dbrew
er@she
ldonbe
ef.com
> 
wrote: 
  
Andy - 
These 
chicken 
parts 
are 
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typicall
y from 
larger 
broilers
, 
around 
6 
pounds
: 
  
FROZE
N 
CHICK
EN 
PAWS 
confor
m to 
the 
followi
ng 
specific
ations, 
fit for 
human 
consu
mption. 
Quality: 
GRADE 
A 
Averag
e 
weight: 
35-45 
grams/
piece 
(Chicke
n Paws) 
Averag
e 
length: 
8-12 
cm 
(Chicke
n Paws) 
Packagi
ng: 
Poly 
lined 
combo
s, 
approxi
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mately 
1 
metric 
ton on 
heat 
treated 
wood 
pallets 
102 x 
122 cm 
Well 
washed 
and 
well 
cleaned 
No 
feather
s 
No bad 
smell 
No 
blood 
stains 
No 
black 
pad 
No 
ammon
ia 
bruises 
No 
chemic
al 
Broken 
bone 
less 
than 
2% 
Moistur
e less 
than 
1% 
Chicke
n feet 
pad 
retaine
d and 
without 
damag
e 
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Freezin
g 
process
: Blast 
frozen 
at (-
40c) & 
stored 
at (-
18c) 
 
 
FROZE
N 
CHICK
EN 
MJW c
onform 
to the 
followi
ng 
specific
ations, 
fit for 
human 
consu
mption. 
GRADE: 
A 
Averag
e 
Weight: 
30-50 
grams 
Packagi
ng: 
Poly 
lined 
combo
s, 
approxi
mately 
1 
metric 
ton on 
heat 
treated 
wood 
pallets 
102 x 
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122 cm 
Clean 
No 
yellow 
skin 
No 
feather
s 
No bad 
smell 
No 
blood 
No 
black 
pad 
No 
bruise 
No 
chemic
al 
burns 
Broken 
bones 
less 
than 
1% 
Moistur
e less 
than 
1% 
No 
black 
spot 
Freezin
g 
process
: Blast 
Frozen 
at -40o 
C 
stored 
at -18o 
C 
  
Let me 
know 
what 
else 
you 
need. 
  

12/23/22LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 011540



12

Regards
, 
Dennis 
  

Denni
s 
Brewe
r 
Chief 
Executi
ve 
Officer 
Direct: 
201-
669-
4933 
http://
www.s
heldon
beef.co
m 
<image
001.pn
g> 
  

From: C
ho 
Andy 
<andy.f
aim@g
mail.co
m>  
Sent: W
ednesd
ay, 
April 
15, 
2020 
7:25 
PM 
To: DE
NNIS 
BREWE
R 
<dbrew
er@she
ldonbe
ef.com
> 
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Subject
: Re: 
Specs - 
Chicken 
Paws 
and 
MJW 
  
Weight 
and 
Length 
of Paw, 
MJW, 
Feet 
are the 
most 
importa
nt 
matter. 
Below 
are just 
a basic 
informa
tion. 
  
  
  
  
  

O
n 
A
p
r 
1
5
, 
2
0
2
0
, 
a
t 
1
2
:
4
3 
P
M
, 
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D
E
N
N
I
S 
B
R
E
W
E
R 
<
d
b
r
e
w
e
r
@
s
h
e
l
d
o
n
b
e
e
f
.
c
o
m
> 
w
r
o
t
e
: 
  
 
A
n
d
y 
– 
f
o
r 
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y
o
u
r 
i
n
f
o
r
m
a
t
o
n 
  
C
h
i
c
k
e
n 
P
a
w
s
: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W
h
i
t
e 
s
k
i
n 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
b
r
o
k
e
n 
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b
o
n
e
s 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

O
u
t
e
r 
y
e
l
l
o
w 
s
k
i
n 
o
f
f 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W
e
l
l 
c
l
e
a
n
e
d 
a
n
d 
f
r
e
s
h 


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N
o 
b
r
u
i
s
e
s 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
b
l
a
c
k 
p
a
d
s 
o
r 
a
m
m
o
n
i
a 
b
u
r
n
s 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
b
a
d 
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s
m
e
l
l
s 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
e
x
c
e
s
s
i
v
e 
b
l
o
o
d 
o
r 
b
l
o
o
d 
s
t
a
i
n
s 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M
o
i
s
t
u
r
e 
c
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o
n
t
e
n
t 
i
s 
l
e
s
s 
t
h
a
n 
1
% 

  
C
h
i
c
k
e
n 
M
J
W
: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W
h
i
t
e 
s
k
i
n 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
b
r
o
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k
e
n 
b
o
n
e
s 
- 
0
% 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

O
u
t
e
r 
y
e
l
l
o
w 
s
k
i
n 
o
f
f 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W
e
l
l 
c
l
e
a
n
e
d 
a
n
d 
f
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r
e
s
h 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
b
r
u
i
s
e
s 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
b
l
a
c
k 
p
a
d
s 
o
r 
a
m
m
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n
i
a 
b
u
r
n
s 


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N
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b
a
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s
m
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l
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
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N
o 
e
x
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s
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i
v
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b
l
o
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o
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o
o
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
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M
o
i
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s
t
u
r
e 
c
o
n
t
e
n
t 
i
s 
l
e
s
s 
t
h
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3
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R
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g
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r
d
s
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D
e
n
n
i
s 
  

D
e
n
n
i
s 
B
r
e
w
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e
r 
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h
i
e
f 
E
x
e
c
u
t
i
v
e 
O
f
f
i
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D
i
r
e
c
t
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3
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t
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p
:
/
/
w
w
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1
.
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n
g
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DENNIS BREWER

From: Denis Mijajlovic <dmijajlovic@obsolutionsllc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 8:56 AM
To: DENNIS BREWER
Subject: RE: Incoming money from account 0896

Hi Dennis, 
 
Hope you are doing well! 
 
Just circling back to see where we stand and if the capital raise through WeFunder was completed. I have a questions 
about some transfers in QBO for Sheldon Beef so we can clear that up. Also, I have been paying for Sheldon and Gannett 
Peack QBO software, and have not been paid at all for the last two years of bookkeeping, QBO, and last year’s tax 
returns. Please let me know where we stand, what your plans for moving forward are, whether you need my services 
anymore at all, and how we can resolve the past amounts due. 
 
Best regards, 
Denis 
 
Denis Mijajlovic, EA, SHRM-CP 
Outsourced Business Solutions, LLC 
P: +1 (888) 237-0386 F: +1 (888) 237-3486 
M: +1 (917) 204-2492 
dmijajlovic@obsolutionsllc.com 
denismijajlovic@legalshieldassociate.com 
www.obsolutionsllc.com 
www.LegalShield.com 
 

   
 

From: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com>  
Sent: Sunday, September 12, 2021 10:03 AM 
To: Denis Mijajlovic <dmijajlovic@obsolutionsllc.com> 
Subject: RE: Incoming money from account 0896 
 
0896 is GPR INC, formed to operate as Gannett Peak Ranch. Some advances from Sheldon Beef were reimbursed by 
GPR, reducing the capital contributed by Sheldon Beef to GPR. The raise in GPR has not yet started though we do have a 
GPR WeFunder page up and a few reservations have been made. The GAAP F/S need to be audited and the SEC filing 
needs to be completed.  
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
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Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
 
www.GannettPeakRanch.com 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 

 
 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
 

From: Denis Mijajlovic <dmijajlovic@obsolutionsllc.com>  
Sent: Sunday, September 12, 2021 9:58 AM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Incoming money from account 0896 
 
Hi Dennis, 
 
I see several transactions where money came in from bank account ending in 0896, which is different from the account 
ending in 8815 you had before. Could you please confirm that this is also came from you and is to be treated as owner’s 
investment? 
 
How did the capital raise go? 
 
Best regards, 
Denis 
 
Denis Mijajlovic, EA, SHRM-CP 
Outsourced Business Solutions, LLC 
P: +1 (888) 237-0386 F: +1 (888) 237-3486 
M: +1 (917) 204-2492 
dmijajlovic@obsolutionsllc.com 
denismijajlovic@legalshieldassociate.com 
www.obsolutionsllc.com 
www.LegalShield.com 
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE I OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

March 22, 2022 

Dennis Brewer 
121 O City Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 

Dear Mr. Brewer: 

Thank you for your recent correspondence. The U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of the 

Inspector General, investigates allegations of misconduct by employees and contractors of DOJ, as 

well as waste, fraud and abuse affecting DOJ programs or operations. 

The matters you raised are outside our investigative jurisdiction, therefore no action can be taken by our 

office. You may wish to consult the following web page for information on where to submit certain 

complaints that do not fall within the DOJ OIG's investigative authority: https://oig.justice.gov/ 

hotline/non doj complaints. 

Please be advised that this is the only correspondence you will receive from our Office regarding this 
matter. Of course, if you obtain new information that involves other allegations or issues regarding DOJ 
employees, contractors, programs or operations, please feel free to submit that information to us. 

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to review your concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Office of the Inspector General 
Investigations Division 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20530-0001 10/05/2022
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March 25, 2022 
 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 
Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
 

Good day – 

I received your letter of March 22, 2022, indicating the subjects raised in my complaint were outside 
your investigative domain. On knowledge and belief, the entire sequence of events involving the 
financial destruction of Performa, a company I owned in partnership, between 2002 to 2005 was 
undertaken by FBI. The agency was further involved in improper police powers activities in Boston and 
New York metropolitan areas summarized below. 

The conduct in question is not individual misconduct which can be handled by the agency. Rather, it is 
institutional misconduct by an agency within the Department of Justice. So, I am requesting official 
answers to the following three direct and specific questions for potential use in civil litigation already 
filed against the Department of Justice. 

1. Is your office stating officially for the record that institutional misconduct by the FBI is outside 
the jurisdiction of DOJ OIG? 

A copy of the revised Complaint 22-cv-00592, now pending before the DC District Court, is attached for 
your convenience. 

For your further investigative development, I offer the following if you wish to proceed to investigate 
institutional misconduct by FBI. The following sales leads have a common thread beyond TSL, they 
occurred across state lines in the jurisdiction of numerous field offices and in plants that had no 
employees present (other than faux employees, all FBI field agents upon knowledge and belief).  

This fact, the complete absence of hourly and other managerial employees, is unlike any other period of 
sales activity I had undertaken between August 1979 and September 2001. During that period, I was a 
consultant who conducted and managed hundreds of projects on behalf of management consulting 
firms and an engineering firm, in a very wide variety of enterprises, as well as an executive in startup 
and mid-size commercial enterprises.  

In other words, I have vastly more experience and knowledge of the customs and habits of such 
enterprises than any government employee would reasonably be expected to have. I know and 
understand the territory of commercial enterprises. Kindly refer to my resume in Complaint 22-cv-00592 
for more information. 

Upon knowledge and belief, FBI Boston arranged the set up of a dummy company, known to me as 
Technology Sales Leads (TSL), which I visited in downtown Boston during the period that Performa was 
in business. TSL provided a series of bogus sales leads in the 2003/2004 period for the unstated purpose 
of conducting a financial starve-out of the company, which resulted in the loss of my personal residence 
in Kirkland, Washington in the fall of 2005. The residence itself may well have been subsequently 
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internally destroyed by FBI in a search for some non-existent phantom. Kindly see lines 224 to 248 of the 
Complaint originally provided to your office.  

Sales leads provided by TSL are shown below. None ever closed and converted to revenue projects, 
unlike my prior 20 year history of 60% to 80% converting to sales revenue while selling and conducting 
projects and technological products in large scale, mid-size, and startup enterprises. 

1. Bay State Milling, Boston, MA, software improvement  
2. Briggs Stratton, Midwest location, information technology 
3. Badger Meter, Milwaukee, WI  
4. Raynor Garage Door, Dixon, IL  
5. First Alert, Aurora, IL, plant operations improvement 
6. Borg Warner transfer case plant, Muncie, IN, information technology 
7. Alabama telecom, sales discussion including manufacturing cell visibility system requirement 
8. Western Digital (CA), manufacturing cell visibility system demo by an alleged VP using the 

username “Guest” 
9. Grocery wholesaler, Midwest location  
10. Orange City IA beef plant, purchasing efficiency  
11. BioControl, Zoe Schumaker, Lawrenceville, GA, information technology 
12. Brightstar, Miami, FL, information technology 
13. Rockwell Collins, Cedar Rapids, IA financial planning  
14. Rocketdyne Folsom, CA, F-35 e-procurement  
15. Steel and Pipe Supply, Manhattan, KS, information technology 
16. Samsonite, near Denver 
17. Holland Group, Holland, MI 

A series of fraudulent checks was also proffered to Performa for work conducted, or at least allegedly 
conducted during this time period by my partner, or a carefully disguised substitute as he allegedly 
relocated to Tucson with his wife and subsequently reappeared in the Seattle area, totaling about 
$160,000. Perhaps FBI, being so closely engaged with my company through TSL, was unaware of this, or 
perhaps they were fully engaged. I am unable to investigate this matter further until the discovery phase 
of my civil complaint, though perhaps it will offer further evidence of institutional misconduct as part of 
this overall package of destruction. 

2. Has FBI officially and categorically stated to your office they had no involvement with the 
Technology Sales Leads Boston boiler room sales leads development and the series of 
subsequent sales calls involving me and Performa in 2003/2004? 

FBI was also involved during my time in Boston as a homeless person in 2006 and 2007, and in the New 
York City metro area from 2007 to present. I was trafficked by a police powers network I am currently 
working to identify and subjected to investigation as a terrorist as confirmed by NYPD. This would strike 
most people as peculiar, given my previous consideration by the Governor of the State of Washington to 
Chair the Higher Education Coordinating Board for the State of Washington. This Board oversees an 
agency which has various regulatory authorities over all institutions of higher education in the state. 
Also, my tenure as the regional Chair of a high technology trade association and personal familiarity to 
and with members of the leadership of the state’s House and Senate may strike some as a bit 
contradictory to the concept that I was inclined toward terrorism. 
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3. Has FBI officially and categorically stated to your office that it was in no way involved in any 
investigation of me as a terror suspect in the state of Washington, the Boston metropolitan 
area, the New York City metropolitan region, or any other location within or without the 
United States, between 2001 and the present?  

That would stretch credulity well beyond the point of disbelief. I will note again that the landlord of my 
building informed me that an individual was removed from my seven unit apartment building in Cliffside 
Park, New Jersey by FBI and handed over to DHS for deportation due to anti-American statements or 
sympathies while I was a resident there. 

Finally, I recommend you carefully review the full extent of my Complaint 22-cv-00592 to determine if 
you can truly disregard any and all institutional misconduct possibilities by any and all agencies, offices, 
bureaus of the Department of Justice. 

I look forward to your reply to my three specific questions above and to other matters as you wish. I 
clearly understand your investigations are the confidential domain of the Department. Thank you very 
much for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

Dennis S. Brewer 
1210 City Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
201-887-6541 
 

Cc: Inspector General 
Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
 

Enclosures: 

Complaint 22-cv-00592 

Letter to SDNY dated December 6, 2021 (later forwarded to DOJ OIG DC and acknowledged in 
January 28, 2002 reply) 

Letters to SDNY and OIG – Investigations 

 February 16, 2022 

February 28, 2022 

 March 2, 2022 

 March 21, 2022 

 March 25, 2022 
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Enclosures continued: 

Letters from DOJ OIG 

 January 28, 2022 

 March 22, 2022 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 8:10 PM
To: doug.dewitt@baystatemilling.com
Subject: Quote Request

Seeking quotes for two one-off shipments of whole wheat flour. 50,000 MT each in 50 kg. reinforced bags, suitable for 
rough handling, palletized on plastic eligible for export, stretch wrapped. Certified for use in Ramadan. One shipment 
destined for Tripoli, Libya. Second shipment destined for Nicaragua. Specify FOB location for each shipment, first 
availability date for a 10,000 KG minimum lot and for complete 50,000 KG lot. Payment by DLC on US bank or Global 100 
bank upon loading. 
 
Test Weight        Min. 77.0 KG/HL 
Moisture             Max 14% 
Protein Min 12.5% (DMB) 
Falling No.           Min 280 secs 
Foreign Matter  Max 2% 
W            Min 180 
Wet Gluten        Min 25% (as per ISO) 
Bug Damaged    Max 1.5% 
Goods free from live weevils and insects and free from odors 
 
Feel free to email with questions. Quote asap, please. Thank you. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
 
www.GannettPeakRanch.com 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 

 
 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
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Club Free Time Event, NYC, Irish Arts Center 11th Ave between 51st and 52nd: 

Mufutau Yusuf: Owe Friday, Apr 22, 8:00pm 

Sequence: 158 Old River Rd to PABT to Galaxy diner on 9th to Duane Reed on 9th for mask unavailable, 
then toward Irish Arts Center then south to Intrepid, east zigzag to PABT Walgreens for mask then to 
158 at Gate 202. 

 

Notes: Up 11th to 51st, x 11 down to 50th, 50th to Westside highway. South through 4 f cluster, past 
pickets, two parking flaggers, then more pickets, turn east just south of Intrepid, return to PABT. Amped 
beginning at Duane Reade on 9th, laughing unders there and sidewalk, verbalized on way to Westside as 
amp increases, verged about amp, damaging of subjects and destruction incarcerations and killings, 
evidence tampering if speech not recorded and on the record. On return to PABT, 158 leaves on my 
approach. Previously at Galaxy Diner on 9th, loud noises, backfire and car revs outside, no check to 
table, other normal. Typical high profile female cameos, pickets, etcetera from boarding at River Road 
stop toward NYC.  

From Google maps geo data: 

556pm 158 to nyc 

640 to 736pm galaxy Diner.  

Missing history of police powers sequence from Galaxy Diner to west side highway to Intrepid to PABT.  
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DENNIS BREWER

From: DENNIS BREWER
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 1:02 PM
To: J.D. Kritser
Subject: RE: How Are You?

Sure, JD. Nice to hear from you. Feel free to connect by phone if you choose to do so. I’m at 201-669-4933 direct. 
 
We are selling conventional beef from North and South America into China and have 2 offices there – Shunde City (one 
hour northwest of Hong Kong) and Shanghai. We opened those offices in February as the pandemic began to subside in 
China. The current global backlog of this protein trading business is a modest $100 million, typically based on 12 month 
contracts, though we have some one-off orders from time to time. We are in the early stages of evaluating whether we 
want to establish a beef partnership on Hainan Island with a Chinese national and a US national who have some grassfed 
cattle there. 
 
Our case ready pasture finished organic grainfed beef and pork product lines will begin accepting pre-orders after Labor 
Day and ship in December through online and retail channels. Initial focus is on the West Coast. Walmart is currently 
evaluating whether to take this product line on as well. 
 
Those are the current highlights. Happy to discuss further any time. 
 
Thanks, JD. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
https://sheldonfoods.com/ 

 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
 

From: J.D. Kritser <jd@ranchcreekllc.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 12:21 PM 
To: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: RE: How Are You? 
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Hey Dennis, 
 
Perhaps we can catch up and you can give me a brief update on your activities.  Then I could likely make an intro. 
 
Thanks, 
 
J.D. 
 
Ranch Creek Partners, LLC 
jd@ranchcreekllc.com 
(206) 403-5400 
 

From: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 17, 2021 2:06 PM 
To: J.D. Kritser <jd@ranchcreekllc.com> 
Subject: How Are You? 
 
JD – How are you? Hope you are doing well. We formed a new company in 2020 – Sheldon Beef. Great timing, too – the 
day before Wuhan closed down due to Covid.  
 
Anyway, having survived it all, we are working in China and the US. We have a few people in Shanghai and Shunde City 
(an hour northwest of Hong Kong). They are selling North and South American ag products to the Chinese. We 
contracted with Walmart China immediately prior to Trump’s trade war, great timing on that, too. So, we are now 
working with them to go through the onboarding process again. We are working on several other contracts and shipping 
product. 
 
I am also working through an investment decision process with the protein executive team at Walmart on domestic 
grainfed organic beef. Hopefully, that will go well and move that business along. It involves a grain finishing operation in 
Lake County, Oregon and building a very unique case ready plant in Redding, California. 
 
You had mentioned the Caviness family at some point in our discussions. Do you know Regan Caviness? If you do, would 
you mind giving him a call and making the connection for us. I have emailed him recently on some deals I am working on 
(one for Utility grade quarters  for export and another for some boneless beef business in Texas) and I think it might help 
if he knew I was a legit source of business opportunities. Greatly appreciate if you could make that connection. 
 
Let me know what you are up to when you have a moment, please. 
 
Thanks, JD. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 
https://sheldonfoods.com/ 
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Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 5:23 PM
To: John Vangchhia
Subject: Freight Inquiry

John - No nearby coal handling facility that I can locate in the vicinity of the Colombia origin you mentioned. This 
quantity would require rail transport from any mine to a port. No visibility on inland transportation or location of bulk 
coal facility in Colombia. Don't think I can assist. Thanks. Hope you are doing well. 
 
Also, note this email address for any future correspondence. 
 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
 

Dennis Brewer 
Chief Executive Officer 
Direct: 201-669-4933 
Office: 800-956-9883 
 
www.GannettPeakRanch.com 
http://www.sheldonbeef.com 

 
 
Schedule a call at your convenience here: 
https://calendly.com/ceosheldonbeef 
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DENNIS BREWER

From: John Vangchhia <john.vangchhia@assuregroupinternational.com>
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 11:05 AM
To: DENNIS BREWER
Subject: Degreased Bovine Bone

Hi Dennis, 
 
Are you family with this product?  Need 5000MT per month to China.  Producer needs to have SIF.   
 
Thanks.  
 
Regards, 
 
John Vangchhia  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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DENNIS BREWER

From: Microsoft Outlook
To: John Vangchhia
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 11:07 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: RE: Degreased Bovine Bone

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

John Vangchhia (john.vangchhia@assuregroupinternational.com) 
Your message couldn't be delivered. The Domain Name System (DNS) reported that the recipient's 
domain does not exist. 

Contact the recipient by some other means (by phone, for example) and ask them to tell their email 
admin that it appears that their domain isn't properly registered at their domain registrar. Give them 
the error details shown below. It's likely that the recipient's email admin is the only one who can fix 
this problem. 

For more information and tips to fix this issue see this article: 
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=389361. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: SA1P222MB0152.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM 

john.vangchhia@assuregroupinternational.com 
Remote Server returned '550 5.4.310 DNS domain assuregroupinternational.com does not exist 
[Message=InfoDomainNonexistent] [LastAttemptedServerName=assuregroupinternational.com] [BN8NAM12FT040.eop-
nam12.prod.protection.outlook.com]' 

Original message headers: 

ARC-Seal: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; s=arcselector9901; d=microsoft.com; cv=none; 
 
b=I2B1KTaoY0DBM2Tw5viJM8IWFtZCtbZ+CWTv53s1gT2zJWkuGjW15xBgik9dRA6oMn03VM1vISQb+3TT8JHYGwD
Z+XmaZxQWwSQhI+Hnezn/5C/8LJYZeB6Ox0JrXJ3rxmAJJJH0kp80F6c8CiHM9o3tWQr5sRRa4KnZBUk92WivuSEn
ocG2KGI5gyKwxNKFZ92Xwu0MSvpKq0jHZygpm2U1OQdewwrFuJZUxF6LXxcOOO1/nGNW1iwgF4fCsUOtDzGpxn+rn
9nN0JZbXfWy8yH0Cb85FypK4cAi1abWkMur8iDtBBLDrQhxkJecdPu3RwpFJKLTQ6IUVJ977vMWNQ== 
ARC-Message-Signature: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=microsoft.com; 
 s=arcselector9901; 
 h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-Version:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-ChunkCount:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-MessageData-0:X-MS-Exchange-AntiSpam-
MessageData-1; 
 bh=nZljLugcwKkvQAH3uHqNzg2IPP1K2v79fSzS8hJGJAA=; 
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b=GnVtJ8a7iObGi93V69ztLccIGNEW8v71XpWI1GcD+1As6c4MpwfoBcUqAi0lqieu2QugtKNVXO9Pz1jX7lVP+qq
P5vKXZvYax2kLglJT/t9tJaOpWGgdNsBlvm9DYtOOO1FTwlmmlHwXbj0dRzSWTkFX4uWvP03Jk4ZBR26lY9Tf5Hsh
PQN1nDNVdPBz6v+q5mPkKk4V4kp+WesNpGLIj6v2n5hTkzp6/sP2dMfr2+0vF6Plg9RU5bjUyToUS4ZhISdCVDrMZ
9XMfUHZYk77KrVp0o9SNHBvf2JmRX6Rxj7Rrpiwk3Vs0w58HPWuTDNQzrhYPX1IHQDtAXy7lD8ExQ== 
ARC-Authentication-Results: i=1; mx.microsoft.com 1; spf=pass 
 smtp.mailfrom=sheldonbeef.com; dmarc=pass action=none 
 header.from=sheldonbeef.com; dkim=pass header.d=sheldonbeef.com; arc=none 
DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; 
 d=NETORGFT5950212.onmicrosoft.com; 
 s=selector1-NETORGFT5950212-onmicrosoft-com; 
 h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-Version:X-MS-Exchange-SenderADCheck; 
 bh=nZljLugcwKkvQAH3uHqNzg2IPP1K2v79fSzS8hJGJAA=; 
 
b=BwyVvh590TOM8LGgtDrOLjvRCvoGnNUDbBaUep94VAlleZPPyOF94hffmc1oZiKLN8X0EKrMDeDEbl6kABDPwcw
bGw9+fJEg9QX+Qi9AYWXZCDq0g5T458N58Nhpec2CSmIoHwNRuVXVo9UF/9EgGOWwkWuXZbEqxUyUvrJ5vss= 
Received: from CO6P222MB0476.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM (2603:10b6:303:143::17) 
 by SA1P222MB0152.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM (2603:10b6:806:1fb::10) with 
 Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 
 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.5395.15; Fri, 1 Jul 
 2022 15:07:08 +0000 
Received: from CO6P222MB0476.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM 
 ([fe80::601a:b437:458d:1206]) by CO6P222MB0476.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM 
 ([fe80::601a:b437:458d:1206%6]) with mapi id 15.20.5395.015; Fri, 1 Jul 2022 
 15:07:08 +0000 
From: DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
To: John Vangchhia <john.vangchhia@assuregroupinternational.com> 
Subject: RE: Degreased Bovine Bone 
Thread-Topic: Degreased Bovine Bone 
Thread-Index: AQHYjVvwivutztXBDk+Zy2OYMmCEa61pnasg 
Date: Fri, 1 Jul 2022 15:07:08 +0000 
Message-ID: 
<CO6P222MB047677C86DFD50604B98C670B7BD9@CO6P222MB0476.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM> 
References: <747BA7F4-F7B8-434E-A356-BA8C70E72219@assuregroupinternational.com> 
In-Reply-To: <747BA7F4-F7B8-434E-A356-BA8C70E72219@assuregroupinternational.com> 
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: 
X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: 
authentication-results: dkim=none (message not signed) 
 header.d=none;dmarc=none action=none header.from=sheldonbeef.com; 
x-ms-publictraffictype: Email 
x-ms-office365-filtering-correlation-id: d840b1af-c3e2-4bde-f770-08da5b735e33 
x-ms-traffictypediagnostic: SA1P222MB0152:EE_ 
x-ms-exchange-senderadcheck: 1 
x-ms-exchange-antispam-relay: 0 
x-microsoft-antispam: BCL:0; 
x-microsoft-antispam-message-info: 
FJjHFp2aF0EMyFIA1PhjpgWOSGa/b5pQRzoDnwg77b8CDQM7WUgSFr7x4+LnlEWsS9bkp5LxXJo1+9JmMMK8+bKLK
bSVUmuMwhXgk9Yo22r/Zzviz9GuVizgPrPT3VnQZwU0nCBuVUJqWe2SITbTwCH7FghZIi3s8GN0DHr5bufHqdAQoC
unsHSRRMVQk958rMLufwwM36Y4DLdcFp4VoW/WETmrNzjF5XlNAUjWTqk64NowQCXmxGWHNIscLNNA45Cw5PnOpEZ
WeAuCZhQmzMF5NKJLDFVSFaIQ2EixHDXnHfPaJK0ujXanHA7SWL6vbjJpGDixXjThjzuzgX8silBDGfF4rYuywCWd
Jlc80Y3tmsHqmLkOFDeNk1RLX7KwhJNbTeAF7N/zhLVsr9pWZTzycrIjdib6icCzEWD5yhKexDIOSWe4iqkhOa2rO
DeCOBnYQy5bX5yeph7i7D/TNo63/IJWarfdECkWZYp2xbYuIOXKz3elMhOHww/0G4alMqSV5F0M3HcnWFYk6tsX2h
qtdHOxF6QnGzTraaAzLu8RAFvj0sKdGRfw4KI7iuZYK/MYtT+yvapOw67z3jqMyqtNFgsKr2/GaBhZyzR6nfvV09e
gzNeVqUBDUHzQcUAufPK+koT5l9gZV6H5/SukT8tVYCzUoN1TCdn3RSHYpxtORLaw3ix9U0tLDpSvqOc6D6ANNYOW
5U6LwuGcWD0jEhV5NVD+y0xKcbps+fw+BoCT3sSt7MlbvThG4OjZ6fALsSHzEHAl2SUSsXocEQLD9ztqblJ61DVX2
3YVIKqVxzdrCNexcev67ENCZQVaoW7mqEe3iJSgJs3R5355jiEGFw== 
x-forefront-antispam-report: 
CIP:255.255.255.255;CTRY:;LANG:en;SCL:1;SRV:;IPV:NLI;SFV:NSPM;H:CO6P222MB0476.NAMP222.PRO
D.OUTLOOK.COM;PTR:;CAT:NONE;SFS:(13230016)(346002)(396003)(136003)(366004)(376002)(398304
00003)(76116006)(66946007)(186003)(66476007)(66446008)(8676002)(64756008)(66556008)(71160
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03)(2906002)(86362001)(53546011)(15974865002)(41300700001)(9686003)(478600001)(8936002)(5
660300002)(40140700001)(52536014)(71200400001)(7696005)(33656002)(6506007)(966005)(474400
5)(316002)(3480700007)(122000001)(55016003)(38100700002)(38070700005)(83380400001)(691600
9);DIR:OUT;SFP:1102; 
x-ms-exchange-antispam-messagedata-chunkcount: 1 
x-ms-exchange-antispam-messagedata-0: =?us-
ascii?Q?5j66mBrN/nnCzdem3dmpNR8AmYm5LQYUfkFbh8zeIQqhN3SzJcmoarsPVX2T?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?N9FQ2FVW7lyvrwNovqdBuFXf4Y0/apaD1g68szSvARpgwXXk6uv64iCJLaGh?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?ZNuVMetCMbb7J50GrvS51gBC9yRGb4VjIExTr2lld5xNDOEjhaaJjNy60qyn?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?zCwMPF7TOthSpgQOiHg6lKRq+xEyLIhWL7+u5RpsPCzn6e8tFeXOlUV0sWU7?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?yRSLfGmRt64sFP2vdCXmf2s1t5B57uKP2fz5Ps8htUFNiTfmfFwS0WmCNeX8?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?30paJOHc4uE+3VfHJZyKKxvpkPguL7N3vAkjvqk7NeE6XAliERESQO4SbJGg?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?uGzyaqZz/alBfIyAFoBqES0KfJ6BN6+vAXZgF4cMO8CbgiVI080MWcDlNXOs?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?7SAaFRmbytdwqEL43F+eWVUXcE0yOQ9keYj0V5Xu7N62X4R/ZTwNhuTDD4BW?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?AmeKHMxX9UkErIoijgdJi5jJxyzEKXeuwgl3BjJ/3akwQ3+wuT/OoWKg+B4M?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?H23wtbo58eJvYLUzcFrV51hPzMQjQpjUM8DUp8wsQYtSPzRJtJ6aCtK1FYZ7?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?DvLns/tDsbBMPp0HgirCAEz+h1RblIX3z3NtQ61Rj9iOuL6hv+dbZaEg1gMl?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?LC2qtcE4yJj61gvgAWdl+cMr8VT5e3TZSbWTscpAhFGmt2dk2bV6F6LvlEdI?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?g6CVDG+/boEKn3cVarW5h66+dlaYuohlrFJkEepOO7eZowC4gy0DwY/3+stN?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?Xjq+YTbP6GALjGtQJHpb5PN6MhNguyiLwij6FG8G+VCyIKcOjJ12dnjy/qkA?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?pgqCi4BllpGG75W9LVApSQxzbDxaL1SQJrqYPfa2QHoftN98KaT6NMz1vsNL?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?5LY/JdIK8gZxiB+mqR5FOBKERbjc0llFEUyiejCzBdHF7U6vpBSqBQeFAeE2?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?h8ee1NhBKWw4DO9mh4UzBAFVF0t2ELb5i+OAwrykQYB21b0XSmMSOCNiaX1/?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?R3tR3i9ZAmNKUrjPBOYWRGVqiBvkIuIvaVcys26RYs6/SCwA7vI120URykyL?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?3pYAf4n6QFsOCCuEvdUB3gG9ndELRiFKDvepejCLxqW2wRHLc011vwMSTJTC?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?Ev96yzhEKAXvNrYxdBRxYX4JM13LVUvTWYvb9IVXuFVq64GBDcGw+1xDdJxV?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?6SfwSUS3c/CA7wLFtpLXjEu3hgBOJKEkVakP94hGvjZIWxf7DlWE8UyG6Tgc?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?m5ZwQLuK1bFBFVfXf1nJ36ObJPuENVa0l5c/2U5571j+AwaBcYrEhIamoKHW?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?vcBBGzS/EdUOKK+pibXBTHsplApcCPRA7dmw1FzjGUV/vgQUvEGXDrdAG9ko?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?ZWjpjdMb4RzxcotjG+4ngt+X5eRKE7dg6H4IimplcRlugogp7bCH3iHK6n9a?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?O5WIMgeoAWVuEF5YLUmRNiU25pHgFSHaFQIpscnosm9K2jC4zw8ifmDj1edd?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?W36qDjlHsUagNxyICxH/2uBPX/o79I/jECS+9+7lCdYJL7423k55pokCVliw?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?t49oAere9b1bQg0Qx2xvEr+s+Fiwuyws/bWyEYn55/M85F5/dTqsCDZtWVCi?= 
 =?us-ascii?Q?dInMdsMo6mlcuwQGdIQcAWfgLlmh237vIh8ySX5CggjN?= 
Content-Type: text/plain; charset="us-ascii" 
Content-Transfer-Encoding: quoted-printable 
MIME-Version: 1.0 
X-OriginatorOrg: sheldonbeef.com 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-AuthAs: Internal 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-AuthSource: CO6P222MB0476.NAMP222.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-Network-Message-Id: d840b1af-c3e2-4bde-f770-08da5b735e33 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-originalarrivaltime: 01 Jul 2022 15:07:08.5708 
 (UTC) 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-fromentityheader: Hosted 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-id: ac67dd94-f93e-49f2-9095-ac7e8b29936f 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-mailboxtype: HOSTED 
X-MS-Exchange-CrossTenant-userprincipalname: 
1KlJVEgAcoefTLObCre6GLW4iZWSDVVobe8sZW/+jmaSiXUfhaiYCDKJzL72hn+PqroA9CIyGYShYTTFnJ1pTw== 
X-MS-Exchange-Transport-CrossTenantHeadersStamped: SA1P222MB0152 
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DENNIS BREWER

Subject: Bryant Pak Jazz 7pm

Start: Fri 7/1/2022 5:30 PM
End: Fri 7/1/2022 6:00 PM

Recurrence: (none)

Organizer: DENNIS BREWER
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 7, 2022 5:38 PM
To: Dennis Brewer
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097

Hi Dennis Brewer 

Thank you for replying to my email. 
I have included a link to the Terms of Service Agreement that states when the account will be cancelled. 
https://instantink.hpconnected.com/us/en/terms 

Have a wonderful day. 
Thanks  
Cindy 

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. 
Please review the HP Support Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: 
http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 

------------------- Original Message ------------------- 
From: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com>; 
Received: Tue Jul 05 2022 12:44:58 GMT-0400 (Eastern Daylight Time) 
To: HP <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP Service Support AMS 
<hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP_ServiceSupport_AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; 
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 

Well, that is interesting. Shall we take this to the Federal Trade Commission or shall we review NJ state consumer 
protection laws on this? Which path would HP prefer? 

From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 12:35 PM 
To: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 

Hi Dennis 

Thank you for your email reply. 
Your HP Instant Ink account is cancelled and problem status,  we cannot issue a refund for overages on account that are cancelled and 
problem status.   When an account is cancelled it does not fully cancel until the end of the current billing cycle which was June 26, so 
pages printed from May 26/2022 until June 25/2022 are counted and charged.  There was an email sent on May 28/2022 letting you 
know that you have went over the available pages.    

Have a wonderful day. 
Thanks 
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Cindy 

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. 
Please review the HP Support Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: 
http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 

------------------- Original Message ------------------- 
From: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com>; 
Received: Fri Jul 01 2022 13:00:56 GMT-0400 (Eastern Daylight Time) 
To: HP <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP Service Support AMS 
<hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; HP_ServiceSupport_AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com>; 
Subject: RE: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 

Cindy – Thanks for your message. Despite several attempts, I was also unable to reach any customer support to resolve a 
complete inability to print even with store bought cartridges. I did talk to several people but got a complete run around 
from them. Copy of a chat transcript below for your review as an example of the type of interaction I had. 

In order to get the needed documents delivered only 2 days late, I bought an Epson printer and will be using that going 
forward. No more HP despite 35 or so years using them and getting previously excellent print quality and support. Once 
you send me a notice that the balance has been written down to an appropriate amount, I will provide a credit card 
number to charge and return the unused ink.  

It seems some intervening mail fraud and wire fraud may have been the reasons for these problems but I cannot be 
sure. In any event, the instant ink arrived late, then printing was disrupted, then I cancelled but was still charged at $1 
per 10 pages after cancellation date, then I bought third party ink at Target and could not print at all, then HP support 
was bad. Invested around 14-16 hours to fix these issues, its simply not worth the time wasted, so I no longer use 
subscription ink nor provide direct internet access for printer updates. I have had this type pf problem episodically in the 
past as I’ve tried to communicate critical information and while simply doing normal office work, so that is the reason In 
think it is wire fraud at the root. It’s consistent with pother police powers experiences from my life in general. Extra-
legal, unconstitutional, but here we are. 

Thanks, 

Dennis Brewer 

CHAT TRANSCRIPT // HP Instant Ink CRM:0044828006572 

HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 

Hello Dennis, 

Thank you for contacting HP Instant Ink support. 
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This is Selena, one of the Supervisors of HP Instant Ink. 

9:16 PM Connected to Instant Chat 9:16 PM Lester: Hi! Thank you for patiently waiting on the line. Welcome to HP Instant 
Ink Live Chat Support. My name is Lester, and I’ll be working with you today to resolve your issue. How are you doing 
today? 9:16 PM Dennis Brewer: Billing dispute - requesting credit to reflect level of actual printing 9:17 PM Dennis 
Brewer: Printed 923 pages on 99 cent plan, please adjust billed amount to the closest relevant plan so I can arrange valid 
credit card to pay off 9:18 PM Lester: I have read the concern above, to confirm, you need help with the recent charged, 
right? 9:18 PM Dennis Brewer: Need this task completed as soon as possible so I can resume printing. Have relevant and 
important information to pass to contact in US Attorney's office asap. Thanks. 9:18 PM Dennis Brewer: yes 9:19 PM 
Lester: Before we proceed, kindly review these disclaimers for your convenience and security: • DO NOT SEND YOUR 
CREDIT CARD INFORMATION VIA CHAT OR EMAIL (for security purposes). • If our chat session disconnects, kindly go 
to this address to start a new chat session: https://instantink.hpconnected.com/chat 9:19 PM Dennis Brewer: no problem i 
will change cards in your web app once credit is applied 9:20 PM Lester: Also, this is your case number for this chat 
5087671329 in case we get disconnected kindly contact us back with the same case number and please check your 
email, I'll send our chat summary so we can continue where we left off. 9:20 PM Lester: While we are working on this 
together, just want to make sure everything will be rectified. Do you have any other concerns or feedback that you would 
like us to address 9:20 PM Dennis Brewer: thank you 9:21 PM Dennis Brewer: no other issues at this time thanks 9:21 
PM Lester: I hope that you don't mind me asking, what makes you opt out on the service, what happened? 9:23 PM 
Dennis Brewer: please address the issue at hand the issuance of a billing credit.00 - Cancelled as ink failed to arrive on 
time but i needed a small print job so i reenrolled to complete that task, cancelled again, then printed the further pages 
mentioned 9:25 PM Lester: Thank you, first let me explain how our program works. With the instant ink program, inks are 
actually free, we will automatically send you ink replenishments once your printer notifies our system that you’re already 
low on ink. The $0.99 monthly subscription that you are paying is for the 10 page print out allocation that you have 
monthly. If you need additional pages, they are automatically provided in a set of 10 pages for only $1. A printed page 
counts the same whether it's black and white, a color document or a photo. 9:26 PM Lester: I know that you're on the 10 
pages plan however you received email notifications that you need to upgrade your plan 9:27 PM Dennis Brewer: I 
understand the program. I was enrolled for years. ADDRESS THE BILLING ISSUE - do not waste further time on other 
matters. Thank you. 9:27 PM Lester: Also I see our system trying to attempt a charge. However it didn't go through 
because of a card declined. To fix you just need to update the payment information on the account to re run the pending 
charge 98.08 charge.. 9:31 PM Dennis Brewer: That is not the amount shown on the billing page it is 91.99 on my billing 
page. Finally, if you fail to address the issue at hand and do not provide proper support for the request at hand, I will need 
to know your full legal name and your country of residence, and request you to escalate this matter to your supervisor as 
you are interfering in the course of a likely criminal investigation in the United states. Are we clear on this matter? What 
course of action do you intend to undertake. Thanks. 9:38 PM Lester: Thanks for waiting Dennis, I really understand what 
you feel now about the pending charged. I know that you need print, however your subscription is already unsubscribed 
thats the reason why you can't print. 9:38 PM Lester: It seems you're aware on the pages printed right? 9:40 PM Dennis 
Brewer: DEAL WITH THE REQUIRED BILLING CREDIT so you are not involved in an obstruction. Your superiors will not 
support you in this matter. Kindly provide information about how I may escalate this matter. Thank you. 9:43 PM Lester: 
Yes, I know that Dennis, no worries I can help you on your billing 9:44 PM Dennis Brewer: Please do so now, do not divert 
to other matters, complete the task at hand 9:44 PM Lester: First you need to settle the pending charged, once settle we 
can make some adjustment on the payment. 9:46 PM Lester: As much as I want to make some adjustment on the 
charged, we need to settle it first so make some adjustment. 9:46 PM Dennis Brewer: No possibility of that, the credit is to 
be provided immediately so that I may continue with the important work at hand. There is no alternative path to complete 
the handling of this dispute. So far, this HP cutout process by your team has cost another hour this morning. You are 
continuing to engage in obstruction. 9:55 PM Lester: I know what you feel Dennis, regarding on this matter, kindly stay 
online for me as I check the account thoroughly and see what I can do for you. kindly give me 2-3 minutes. 9:56 PM 
Dennis Brewer: Well, okay, I would point out that it has been 9 minutes since your last reply anyway. Apparently very busy 
or is there some other agenda here? Thanks. 10:00 PM Lester: Thanks for waiting, checking on your account that for us 
to make some refund, you need to settle the pending charged. I cannot make a refund once the account is in problem 
status, Just a heads up that we cannot promise for a full refund. 10:03 PM Dennis Brewer: Not looking for a full refund. 
Your $24.99 plan for 700 pages and $1 per 15 added pages would be fine. I also believe there was a $49,99 unlimited 
plan shown at one point though I cannot currently find that plan on the website you furnish as part of this cutout process. 
Thanks. 10:07 PM Lester: Yes we have the 700 page plan, however you need to settle the previous charged so you can 
enroll the printer under plan new plan 10:10 PM Dennis Brewer: A credit is required on the prior charges as part of this 
remedy. If you fail to od so, the company will collect on none of its charge as the entire amount is disputed except for 99 
cents as I printed those pages after my online cancellation. Are we clear on this? Do you wish to proceed with a credit 
immediately? Or would you prefer to escalate the matter internally? Kindly let me know in your next communication so we 
do not waste further time on this relatively trivial matter. Thanks. 10:15 PM Lester: I really understand you Dennis, for this 
kindly stay on the line while I connect you to my supervisor. 10:16 PM Transferring session to 
AM_en_CONV_CloudSupervisor_TR 10:17 PM Connecting to: http://rsc-bwww14-01.logmeinrescue.com:443 10:17 PM 
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Connected to Instant Chat 10:17 PM Selena: Thank you for contacting HP Instant Ink Live Chat Support, we are currently 
working continuously to improve the way we provide support to our customers during these difficult times. I appreciate 
your patience waiting online, let me take care of your concern and provide the best resolution for you. My name is Selena, 
one of the Supervisors of HP Instant Ink and I’ll be working with you today to resolve your concern. How is your day 
going? 10:19 PM Dennis Brewer: Good, thanks. Please reference my prior conversation with Lester regarding my request 
for a bill credit and we can proceed from there. 10:20 PM Selena: I see, thank you for letting me know Dennis. 10:20 PM 
Dennis Brewer: sure 10:21 PM Selena: Upon checking here on the account, it appears here that we are not able to 
charge the account, 10:21 PM Selena: so basically the charge is still on a pending state. 10:22 PM Selena: I highly 
suggest to update your payment information so that the payment will go through. 10:26 PM Dennis Brewer: Correct, once 
a credit is put through I will pay the balance we agree upon. I reference you again to my previous conversation with 
Lester. My bill credit conversation remains unanswered after an hour and 45 minutes. This kind of "support" is not 
characteristic of typical customer support rendered by HP or most other corporations when the task is undertaken 
internally. Among other thing, they know it costs them revenue, customer goodwill, and upwards of $60 per hour to 
complete this kind of support activity, so they do not expend their resources in this ridiculous manner on a $40 to $50 
dispute. I am engaged in communicating with the US Attorney's Office Criminal Division. This ridiculous process is holding 
up that communication and in certain circumstances can be charged as obstruction by their decision, not mine. Let me 
know how you would like to proceed. Thanks. 10:27 PM Dennis Brewer: A bill credit is required, then I will pay the balance 
agreed. Thanks. 10:28 PM Dennis Brewer: To be perfectly clear, I went online and cancelled well before the end of the 
billing period in question. The vast majority of pages were printed AFTER cancellation. That is the reason for the credit 
request. 10:29 PM Selena: I know how it feels like. Rest assured that our quality team and management will review your 
previous calls and will do proper actions to prevent it from happening again. And I'd like to thank you for bringing this up to 
our attention. We will also document this feedback for our Product Team to improve the website and overall service. Our 
main goal here in HP is not just to resolve technical issues, but also to improve the products, service and support through 
feedback from our valued customers. 10:29 PM Selena: We are not able to provide any refund right now Dennis since you 
haven't receive the charge yet, 10:29 PM Selena: so here's what I can do for you, 10:29 PM Dennis Brewer: Great, so 
what is your proposed and immediate solution in this matter? 10:30 PM Selena: I will escalate the case to the higher 
department so that they can provide a concrete resolution. How's that sound? 10:30 PM Dennis Brewer: Fine, not 
adequate to the moment, but please proceed. 10:30 PM Selena: Thank you Dennis, we really appreciate your time and 
effort with this matter. 10:31 PM Selena: Can I have your best contact number and the best time to call you? 10:32 PM 
Dennis Brewer: I wish I could assure you of a mutual feeling, but I cannot. This is and has been a most unsatisfactory 
experience and greatly diminished my prior enthusiasm for HP which has been defamed and had its business adversely 
affected through this malicious cutout process. 10:32 PM Saving chat transcript 10:34 PM Selena: I hope you understand 
that we do have limitations and won't take it against us. 10:34 PM Selena: Rest assured that we will forward this to the 
higher department. 10:36 PM Dennis Brewer: Please advise your next steps and send me an email with this complete 
chat transcript chat 5087671329 and your prosed course of action and timing as we conclude this chat. My email address 
is dsbrewer923@hotmail.com Thanks. 10:36 PM Dennis Brewer: proposed 10:36 PM Selena: You will receive an email or 
call regards with this matter. 10:36 PM Selena: Can I have your best contact number and the best time to call you? 10:38 
PM Dennis Brewer: please use email as that is preferred. 201-887-6541, available between 8am and noon EDT 10:39 PM 
Selena: Sure thing Dennis. 10:39 PM Dennis Brewer: An emailed transcript is required 10:39 PM Selena: Is there 
anything else that I can do for you? 10:39 PM Selena: Yes I will definitely send an email with this chat transcript.  

If you still need assistance with your issue, feel free to contact us through phone (1-855-785-2777) 

or chat and refer to your case number 5087671329 so our HP Instant Ink support representatives can assist 

you better. 

Thank you for choosing HP Instant Ink! 

Regards, 
Selena 

From: HP Service Support AMS <hpservicesupport_ams@hp.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2022 12:37 PM 
To: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Subject: HP Instant Ink - Final Callback Schedule CRM:0055876007097 
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Dear Dennis Brewer, 

This is Cindy, your Case Manager with HP Instant Ink. 

I am sorry that I was unable to reach you on my callback today. 

This callback was in response to the refund you had requested. 

I have scheduled a final callback for July 5, 2022 in between the hours of 12:00 PM and 2:00 PM Eastern Time. 

If I do not reach you on this callback and there have been no replies to this email, this case will be closed. 

If that time is inconvenient for you, or you have a better phone number to be reached at, please respond to this email a 
time that better fits your schedule (Soonest day being July 5, 2022) along with the best phone number to be reached at. 

My hours are Monday to Friday 10:00 AM - 6:30 PM Eastern Time 

If preferred we can resolve this issue through email instead, let me know if you prefer email correspondence. Please keep 
in mind that I will not receive this email response in real time. 

You can call in to receive sooner assistance but please understand that the only way for you to contact me is through 
email reply, no agent or supervisor will be able to connect you with me through our phone system. 

Here is a great link to check out regarding your Instant Ink account: https://support.hp.com/us-en/document/ish_3259778-
1993151-16 

If you should require assistance with any Instant Ink issues, feel free to contact us through phone (1-855-

785-2777) or Chat and refer to your case number so our HP Instant Ink support representatives can assist

you. 

Your current case number(s): 5087676075 

Thank-you for choosing HP Inc. 

Cindy 

HP Instant Ink Case Manager 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
HP Instant  
Ink

Here are some tips and reminders from HP Instant Ink: 

1. Manage your account anytime from your phone or computer. You can monitor your page usage, recent shipments, and
update your account info by visiting the HP Instant Ink website and signing in. 
(link: http://www.instantink.com/signin) 

2. Keep your printer connected to the internet . Your printer has to be online for the HP Instant Ink service to work.
Disruptions in the connection can cause delays in cartridge shipments and delayed counting of pages. 

3. Use only HP Instant Ink cartridges. Replenishment Ink cartridges will not be sent automatically if the HP Instant Ink
cartridges are removed from the printer and/or replaced with non-HP Instant Ink cartridges. Ink cartridges are only sent when 
the printer reports that an HP Instant Ink cartridge that is installed is low on ink. If you experience print quality issues before 
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the cartridge goes low on ink, try following the appropriate troubleshooting steps available on the HP Support Website before 
contacting HP Instant Ink support. Avoid purchasing cartridges while subscribed as they can either be sent automatically by 
the system or requested with no additional charges. 

4. Track your HP Instant Ink shipments for recent shipments. You can monitor the status of your ink cartridge shipments
from the "Ink Shipments" menu of your HP Instant Ink account page. Ink cartridges will not be sent if a recent shipment has not 
been installed. If you are unable to locate the cartridges or if you have recently updated you shipping address and you need to 
have them re-shipped, please contact HP Instant Ink support. 

For more information about HP Instant Ink, please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions Page (FAQs) and the HP 
Instant Ink Terms of Service 

HP Instant Ink (Phone Support) - 1-855-785-2777 
Mon to Fri - 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM Eastern Time 
Sun & Sat - 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM Eastern Time 

HP Instant Ink (Live Chat Support) - Chat Now 
Mon to Fri - 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM Eastern Time 
Sun & Sat - Closed 

Our advice is strictly limited to the question(s) asked and is based on the information provided to us. Please review the HP Support 
Disclaimer in your own language / 免責事項: http://www.hp.com/support/emaildisclaimers 
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Dennis Sheldon Brewer v. FBI et al 

 

 

Plaintiff Brewer Exhibit 4: Blocked Communications 
 

4. Comprised of a set of United States Postal Service website payment and tracking 
information related to a diverted evidence package intended for the Department 
of Justice Assistant Inspector General for Investigations; a series of attempts to 
communicate with outside counsel including emails and USPS website payment 
and tracking information; and email communication attempts with research 
university computational neuroscientists. 
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Blocked Mail and Emails to Outside Counsel 
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Dennis Brewer

From: USPS_Shipping_Services@usps.com
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 2:34 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: USPS - Click-N-Ship(R) Payment Confirmation

 

Sign in | Shipping History | Manage Your Mail  | Customer Service  

USPS-Click-N-Ship® Payment Confirmation 

Thanks for shipping with us, DENNIS BREWER! 

Additional information regarding your label(s) can be found in your Shipping History. From your Shipping History you can Ship Again, track your 
package, or request a refund.  

 
 

Click-N-Ship® Payment Details 
Acct #: 136584650 
Transaction Number: 555188465 
Transaction Date/Time: 01/27/2022 01:29 PM CST 
Transaction Amount: $26.85 
Payment Method: VISA-7896 
 
Priority Mail® 2-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9405 5036 9930 0149 4657 07 (Sequence Number 1 of 3) 
 
Scheduled Delivery Date: 01/31/2022 
Shipped to:  NEAL KATYAL 

HOGAN LOVELLS 
555 13TH ST NW 
WASHINGTON DC 20004-1109 

 
Priority Mail® 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9405 5036 9930 0149 4657 38 (Sequence Number 2 of 3) 
 
Scheduled Delivery Date: 01/29/2022 
Shipped to:  LAUREN CAMILLI 

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH 
350 5TH AVE 
FL 34 
NEW YORK NY 10118-3499 

 
Priority Mail® 1-Day 
Flat Rate Envelope 
9405 5036 9930 0149 4657 69 (Sequence Number 3 of 3) 
 
Scheduled Delivery Date: 01/29/2022 
Shipped to:  DAVID COLE 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
125 BROAD ST 
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FL 18 
NEW YORK NY 10004-2454 

  

 

Learn more about requesting a refund onlinehere. 

 

Need help? 
Search FAQs 
1-800-ASK-USPS 
 
Privacy Policy 

 

usps.com 

This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise private information. If you have 
received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original. Any other use of the email by you is prohibited. 
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Dennis Brewer

From: auto-reply@usps.com
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2022 9:19 AM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: USPS® Item Delivered, Garage or Other Location at Address 9405503699300149465769

  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
USPS Logo

 

Hello DENNIS BREWER, 

Your item was delivered to the garage 
or an alternate location at the address 
at 9:14 am on January 31, 2022 in 
NEW YORK, NY 10004. 

Tracking Number: 
9405503699300149465769 
  

Delivered, Garage or Other Location 
at Address 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from  
the Internet.
<Latest Displayable Event Description>

  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Tracking & 
Delivery 
Optio ns

 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
My Account

 

Visit USPS Tracking® to check the most up-to-date status of 
your package. Sign up for Informed Delivery® to digitally 
preview the address side of your incoming letter-sized mail 
and manage your packages scheduled to arrive soon! To 
update how frequently you receive emails from USPS, log in to 
your USPS.com account. 

Want regular updates on your package? Set up text alerts.  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

 

  
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Facebook 
so cial media  
icon

    

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Pinterest 
so cial icon.
    

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Youtube 
so cial media  
icon.

    

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Twitter social  
media co n.
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Download USPS Mobile® 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Get it on  
Google Play

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of the  
App Store  

USPS.com | Privacy Policy | Customer Service | FAQs 

Delivery date and time depends on origin, destination and Post Office™ 
acceptance time and is subject to change. Delivery options are subject to 

restrictions and may not be available for your item. 

This is an automated email; please do not reply to this message. This 
message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, 

proprietary, or otherwise private information. If you have received it in error, 
please delete. Any other use of the email by you is prohibited. 

Copyright © 2017. All rights reserved. 
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Dennis Brewer

From: auto-reply@usps.com
Sent: Monday, January 31, 2022 2:19 PM
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com
Subject: USPS® Item Delivered to Agent for Final Delivery 9405503699300149465707

  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
USPS Logo

 

Hello DENNIS BREWER, 

Your item has been delivered to an 
agent for final delivery in 
WASHINGTON, DC 20004 on 
January 31, 2022 at 2:15 pm. 

Tracking Number: 
9405503699300149465707 
  

Delivered to Agent for Final Delivery 
To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from  
the Internet.
<Latest Displayable Event Description>

  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Tracking & 
Delivery 
Optio ns

 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
My Account

 

Visit USPS Tracking® to check the most up-to-date status of 
your package. Sign up for Informed Delivery® to digitally 
preview the address side of your incoming letter-sized mail 
and manage your packages scheduled to arrive soon! To 
update how frequently you receive emails from USPS, log in to 
your USPS.com account. 

Want regular updates on your package? Set up text alerts.  

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.

 

  
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Facebook 
so cial media  
icon

    

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Pinterest 
so cial icon.
    

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Youtube 
so cial media  
icon.

    

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of  
Twitter social  
media co n.
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Download USPS Mobile® 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Get it on  
Google Play

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Image of the  
App Store  

USPS.com | Privacy Policy | Customer Service | FAQs 

Delivery date and time depends on origin, destination and Post Office™ 
acceptance time and is subject to change. Delivery options are subject to 

restrictions and may not be available for your item. 

This is an automated email; please do not reply to this message. This 
message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, 

proprietary, or otherwise private information. If you have received it in error, 
please delete. Any other use of the email by you is prohibited. 

Copyright © 2017. All rights reserved. 
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2/9/22, 5:25 PM Symantec Encryption Server: Web Email Protection - Printable Message Display

https://securemail.usps.gov/b/mp.e?OWASP_CSRFTOKEN=WS2B-W9QN-1RLX-H8VR-TJ7L-EAR8-NY1G-DHBT&showScrollbars=true&id=ZA54CW… 1/1

From: "Middleton, Karen A - New York, NY" <Karen.A.Middleton@usps.gov>
To: "dsbrewer923@hotmail.com" <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com>

Date: 02/08/2022 10:52 AM
Subject: #sensitive#

Dennis Brewer

 

 

 

We are in receipt of your inquiry regarding your item. After doing our investigation the station is unable to locate this item at this time.
We apologize for the non-receipt of your item.

 

 

We recommend you contact the sender of your item immediately. You can supply them with a copy of this letter as proof that you have
filed a claim of non-receipt to the USPS. Your vendor can use this letter as supporting documentation for
an insurance claim if
insurance was placed on the item and a refund in postage at www.usps.com

 

 

 

Please accept our sincerest apology for any trouble this may have caused you. We appreciate your business and look forward to
serving you again in the future.

 

 

 

 

 

Sincerely,

 

Karen Middleton

Customer Service

United States Postal Service                      
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January 27, 2022 
 
 
Mr. David Cole 
Legal Director 
American Civil Liberties Union 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York NY 10004 
 
 

Good day - I'm now on my sixth try to get the attached whistleblower misconduct Complaint 
admitted to DC US Court. The Complaint details illegal experimentation on and the destruction 
of one U.S. person by the United States. But it unquestionably leads to something much bigger 
than a single victim.  

The issue in the Complaint is at the very heart and soul of what the United States of America 
allegedly holds itself up to be. But this illusion does not translate to reality when it comes to its 
misuse of classified intelligence weapons hiding behind a veil of secrecy. The core issue is at the 
very heart of liberty, human autonomy; the second ring is black space misconduct leading to 
death, permanent injury, incarceration, suicide, or destruction; the third ring is collaboration 
through illegal police powers operations; and the outer ring is public disclosure leading to 
vigilantism. 
 
Since I'm in forma pauperis and the claims made in the Complaint are based upon a highly 
technical system not in the public domain, which sounds like a science fiction horror film plot 
(including prequels and sequels spanning 50 years), five DC federal judges have dismissed it as 
frivolous. But, as we have seen in other cases and in the publicly viewable elements of this 
situation, the government's misconduct can be factually deadly.  
 
At the very least, this has been one of the most closely held secrets in the United Sates arsenal 
of intelligence tools. But it seems likely our adversaries discovered this tool sometime back, 
likely turned it against us to provide disinformation for a time, then found ways to retaliate 
which are as untraceable as this US government tool. It's use against adversaries is a highly 
plausible explanation for the series of retaliations against State, CIA, and FBI employees leading 
to their brain injuries and permanent disability. The global powers intelligence game has been 
played with human assets for a very long time with very few real casualties on any side being 
killed by others despite the record of torture shared by many, including our own CIA in recent 
times, making it still more plausible that the Havana Syndrome was retaliation rather than a 
new offensive in these types of actions. 
 
But the illegal experimentation on U.S. persons which has been part of these activities has 
resulted in multiple life-terminating situations involving me (and others at times), sometimes 
narrowly avoided. As with MKULTRA and COINTELPRO, it is very unlikely I have been the sole 
victim of this misconduct. More than likely, some of my current and former relatives suffered 
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from this, as did many others. The possible outcomes for those innocent victims range from 
death, permanent physical or psychological injury or disability, incarceration, financial and 
personal destruction, to damaged reputations.  
 
As you know, whistleblowers with allegedly secure government jobs and protection have faced 
all types of retaliation and adverse consequences from their courageous decisions to blow the 
whistle. At the same time, those favored by federal institutions - like J Edgar Hoover - have 
retired to full pension and zero consequences for year of illegal and unconstitutional conduct. 
Same with the CIA Director Helms who ordered the destruction of MKULTRA evidence, then, 
instead of being criminally charged with evidence destruction, was confirmed by the Senate as 
Ambassador to Iran. More recently, the FBI agent responsible for the investigation of Larry 
Nassar was fired for his conduct and for allowing hundreds of additional sex abuse offenses to 
be committed in the interim. His termination came six years after the case and one week before 
the Director testified in mournful tones about the case to Congress.  
 
Between qualified immunity, the Reynolds case providing a national security legal precedent 
which was based upon perjured affidavits provided from USAF to the trial court, and a national 
security classification system easily overused to evade accountability, this process continues 
unchecked, including against me as I write this. 
 
So, I need counsel and sufficient support to get this Complaint across the transom and into 
discovery and the series of US government appeals which will need to be overcome so that the 
United States, the entity chartered by the People after confederation failed, is required to 
comply with the Constitution and all 27 amendments in both form and substance. The criminal 
misuse of national security tools against U.S. persons cannot be allowed to stand.  
 
As with Area 51, nearly everyone knows it's there - our adversaries certainly do, members of 
Congress and the public do (though not all yet), only the United States itself insists on denying it 
and the damage they have caused. Like the "mysterious" sheep die-off near the Toole Arsenal's 
nerve gas repositories, Agent Orange in Vietnam and elsewhere, the burn pits in Iraq and 
Afghanistan, and on and on, these misdeeds cannot be allowed to stand.  
 
Government stonewalling for the simple expediency of avoiding embarrassment to the US 
government, and accountability for violations of the Constitution, our laws, international law, 
the UN charter on human rights, and other treaty obligations worldwide, cannot be allowed to 
stand. It violates all we allegedly stand for as a nation and puts our people around the world at 
risk, be they soldiers, spies, diplomats, businesspeople or tourists.  
 
There must be accountability for every victim and for all losses. This is just the first step in that 
process. But like the journey to basic civil rights for all disfavored persons or groups, it must 
begin somewhere. It's long past time for that beginning. 
 
Please consider this situation and let me know if and how you would like to proceed. 
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Thank you. 
  
Regards, 
 
  
 
Dennis Brewer 
1210 City Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
201-887-6541 
Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 
 
PS – Since the abuse of human autonomy continues, I presume all communications with others 
are monitored and some is blocked as part the Defendants’ on-going interference. 
 
 
Cc:  Neal Katyal 

Partner 
Hogan Lovells 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
United States 
 
 
Lauren Camilli 
General Counsel 
Human Rights Watch  
350 Fifth Avenue, 34th Floor 
New York, NY 10118-3299  
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Mr. Cole - Good day. A familiar story has reemerged along the lines of MKUTLRA and its sibling 
COINTELPRO but wrapped in one neat package. While this story originates in the State of Washington, it 
has transpired over decades across 44 states and several European countries, and over the past 16 
years, primarily in the NYC metro area. It integrates national security assets, police powers misconduct 
and counter-terrorism operations all wrapped in one complex package but designed, as usual, to 
obscure sources, methods, and, in this program, criminal misconduct hidden behind the cloak of state 
secrets and self-exculpatory acts, as well as the discrediting and destruction of the subject(s). It follows 
the same familiar script as police powers and intelligence as the misconduct disclosed by the Church and 
Rockefeller Committees of the early 1970s while these agencies were under the control of Richard 
Helms, J Edgar Hoover, and involve NYPD here in New York City.  
 
To be clear, I have never served in the military or intelligence services, never held a security clearance. I 
have been the subject of five traffic stops (speeding up to 10 miles over the limit and expired tabs, all in 
Washington and Oregon states prior to 2006) and two New Jersey parking tickets before 2010. There 
were probably a few other parking tickets around the country as well. No arrests ever for anything. I 
worked with the Governor’s staff and state legislators in Washington state for several years as the 
volunteer Chair of a technology trade association. I hold a BA and MBA from a land grant university, 
passed the CPA exam with little accounting coursework, hold a pilot’s license, and other ordinary 
activities, jobs, and achievements. Nothing in particular stands out from millions of other U.S. persons. 
Such is my record of maladies and missteps. 
 
But please take the time to read the attached Complaint and related documents or ask a member of 
your team to do so. I have purposely filed in DC so that the precedent established in this case can apply 
to the entire Executive Branch as this step is essential to full implementation. I am currently acting pro 
se on my own behalf to get this case over the transom so discovery can proceed. I have also made 
numerous pre-discovery FOIA requests. All federal FOIA and PA requests to DHS, DOJ, and FBI have been 
stonewalled to date. Various DOD elements are processing FOIA and PA requests now. Army and CIA 
(both involved directly in MKULTRA from the 1950 into the 1970s) have never responded in any form to 
my FOIA/PA requests, including a letter to the Secretary of the Army noting this legal deficiency.  
 
There is one notable exception – an admission by NYPD under NYS FOIL that I was investigated as part of 
a counter-terrorism operation. FBI did surveil the 7 unit apartment building I lived in previously and 
removed one tenant for deportation. And, of course, upon my return to NYC, I was met by a squad of 
about 2 dozen bulletproof vested submachine carrying NYPD officers standing about 8 feet apart in the 
bike lane and extending the full length of the Port Authority Bus Terminal’s South Building on the 8th 
Avenue side, a “privilege” I had not previously been accorded.  
 
It is inconceivable that the regional JTTF’s, including NYPD, PAPD, FBI, DHS, and so forth were not 
involved and coordinating on this matter. That they had no reasonable legal basis for their conduct, 
which likely included trafficking me from a nearly foreclosed residence in Washington state to 21 
months of homelessness in Boston to a fake seven month $140,000 per year job in Fort Lee, NJ, or later 
resurrecting a long dead investment banking firm to “work” with me on a designed for failure financing 
exercise is, of course, beside the point – at least as seen from their perspective. 
 
I continue to experience numerous difficulties in daily life ranging from an ongoing managed string of 
“dates” beginning in Washington and Oregon in 2005, to the NYC area in 2019 to the present, and honey 
traps (one on November 13, 2021 involving 10-12 female officers dispatched from the 108th Precinct in a 
marked NYPD van with lights flashing a few minutes ahead of my early evening arrival to the mostly 
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deserted sidewalks of the Gantry Plaza area and apartments adjacent to the East River); to interference 
with websites including the lack of a floor number for both your office and the NYC Human Rights Watch 
office on January 27; to an unmanaged steak choking episode in January 2022; and the inability to 
control my own body resulting in forward momentum which tumbled me to the floor while I was 
flipping an office chair to replace the rollers while seated, also in January 2022. I am 6 foot 4 inches, 
nearly 300 pounds, so an office chair would not typically result in a total loss of body control and 
forward roll to a back sprawl.  
 
I have been carefully medically evaluated, no neurological damage, no substantial health problems, no 
psychological issues in the past ten years, and so forth. There have also been a series of unexplained 
falls, mostly abrupt blackouts (not fainting, more like flipping a light switch) on mountain trails, ladders, 
and so forth, as well as an abrupt effort to put me to sleep while driving adjacent to a sea cliff about 8 
feet away. Sleep periods in other settings, sudden repetitive cramps, and on and on. Not the normal 
maladies of everyday life, though an effort to make them appear natural is generally part of the 
incident. Put another way, a comprehensive management of human autonomy itself – bizarre, yes, 
delusional, no.  
 
This technology is based upon currently available advanced technologies. I have carefully reverse 
engineered the overall system using the scientific method, found that many of the actions are 
programmed and somewhat repetitive, all more fully summarized in the Complaint. The command set is 
based in computational neuroscience and has been used in increasingly capable forms as an intelligence 
asset, though it was likely uncovered some years ago by our adversaries. The motivation behind the 
billions spent to develop this computational neurosystem, and to leverage other advanced technologies 
including supercomputing, satellite communications, and precision location technology was quite 
simple.  
 
By progressively invading human autonomy, the United States has gradually been able to attain 
advantage over its strategic adversaries, replacing and/or implanting thoughts and physical actions 
perceived as voluntary, but actually carefully managed. What better way to feed your enemy 
disinformation and indecision than through the brain of an analyst, advisor, or leader? Can’t think of a 
thing, can you?  
 
Yes, this sounds bizarre and unbelievable, but then so did putting a man on the moon by 1969 when 
Jules Verne wrote about it in 1865, as the first transcontinental railroad was being completed and the 
Pony express was being replaced by the telegraph. And, of course, with Moore’s law, computing power 
was said to double every two years (today it’s more like ten-fold every two years). 
 
Thanks for your review of the attached documentation. Please let me know of your receipt and 
suggestions for further pursuit of this matter. It is highly improbable I am the only subject/victim of 
these malign activities. These agencies have a durable history and heritage of abusing innocent and 
unknowing U.S. persons from inception. For example, OSS began LSD experimentation during World 
War II, continuing it until discovery in the early 1970s. FBI ran Cointelpro the same way until the illegal 
activities and smear campaigns were discovered when activists broke into an FBI field office. I’m sure 
you know these stories well.  
 
 Finally, I assure you that I am not the conspiracy monger type. I have a strong background in logic, the 
scientific method, and have worked on complex consulting, engineering, science, business and political 
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issues throughout my adult life. Two if the Exhibits attached deal specifically with mental fitness and 
character issues.  
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Dennis Brewer

From: postmaster@outlook.com
To: dcole@aclu.org
Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 12:39 PM
Subject: Relayed: National Security, Civil Liberties, Abuse of US Persons

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 
 
dcole@aclu.org (dcole@aclu.org) 
 
Subject: National Security, Civil Liberties, Abuse of US Persons 
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Dennis Brewer

From: postmaster@outlook.com
To: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 12:39 PM
Subject: Relayed: National Security, Civil Liberties, Abuse of US Persons

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 
 
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com (neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com) 
 
Subject: National Security, Civil Liberties, Abuse of US Persons 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 9:42 AM
To: jjfins@med.cornell.edu
Subject: Applied Remote Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

I recently read of your work advising the State Department and others on Havana Syndrome. I am not a neuroscientist 
by any stretch of the imagination. However, I am positing a computational neuroscience technology which I believe 
already exists within the federal government which can be used to manipulate human subjects (favorably or otherwise). 
While I am not a scientist, I have a bit of scientific method and computer tech in my background. I am looking to validate 
various aspects of this model with someone with much deeper experience in this space. If this explanation is a feasible 
model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from the classified space in which it resides to practical application in 
medical treatments for the mentally ill and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this space in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
  
For example, ramjet and scramjet propulsion technology used in DOD missiles and classified aircraft has long exceeded 
the propulsion technologies available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport 
comes out of engine systems and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this computational neuroscience system at various levels of development from a very crude 
form – the ability to cause a person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as 
uncommanded muscle contractions, to its much more sophisticated form described in my attached document. 

2. Three days after I created and delivered a Complaint in US District Court in DC, and a week or so after I 
contacted the Public Information Office at CIA, the Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware 
of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular 
symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, 
more primitive forms of remote brain manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of 
these technologies have been used for some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own 
and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a pilot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (no security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, was Chair of a 
regional tech trade association including Intel, Microsoft, worked with the Legislature and Governor in Washington State 
on STEM education and tech issues, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
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Regards, 
Dennis 
  
Dennis Brewer 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 1:26 PM
To: kanaka.rajan@mssm.edu
Subject: Remote Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

Good day – I am positing a computational neuroscience technology which I believe already exists within the federal 
government which can be used to manipulate human subjects. I am not a scientist though I have a bit of scientific 
method and computer tech in my background. I am looking to validate various aspects of this model with someone with 
much deeper experience in this space. If this explanation is a feasible model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from 
the classified space in which it resides to practical application in medical treatments for the mentally ill and other 
maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
For example, ramjet and scramjet technology in missiles and aircraft has long exceeded the propulsion technologies 
available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport comes out of engine systems 
and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this system at various levels of development from a very crude form – the ability to cause a 
person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as uncommanded muscle contractions, to 
its much more sophisticated form described in my document. 

2. Three days after I created a Complaint, recently dismissed as a specious complaint in US District Court in DC, the 
Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. 
These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I 
am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, more primitive forms of remote human 
manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of these technologies have been used for 
some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a piiot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (not security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Dennis Brewer 
201-887-6541 
 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
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Dennis Brewer 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 11:05 AM
To: Terrence_Kelly@rand.org
Subject: Applied Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

I am not a neuroscientist by any stretch of the imagination. However, I am positing a computational neuroscience 
technology which I believe already exists within the federal government which can be used to manipulate human 
subjects (favorably or otherwise). While I am not a scientist, I have a bit of scientific method and computer tech in my 
background. I am looking to validate various aspects of this model with someone with much deeper experience in this 
space. If this explanation is a feasible model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from the classified space in which it 
resides to practical application in medical treatments for the mentally ill and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this space in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
  
For example, ramjet and scramjet propulsion technology used in DOD missiles and classified aircraft has long exceeded 
the propulsion technologies available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport 
comes out of engine systems and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this computational neuroscience system at various levels of development from a very crude 
form – the ability to cause a person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as 
uncommanded muscle contractions, to its much more sophisticated form described in my attached document. 

2. Three days after I created and delivered a Complaint in US District Court in DC, and a week or so after I 
contacted the Public Information Office at CIA, the Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware 
of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular 
symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, 
more primitive forms of remote brain manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of 
these technologies have been used for some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own 
and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a pilot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (no security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, was Chair of a 
regional tech trade association including Intel, Microsoft, worked with the Legislature and Governor in Washington State 
on STEM education and tech issues, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
 
 
Dennis Brewer 
201-887-6541 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 9:33 AM
To: dwhelan@ucsd.edu
Subject: Applied Remote Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

Dr. Whelan - I recently read of your work advising the State Department and others on Havana Syndrome. I am not a 
neuroscientist by any stretch of the imagination. However, I am positing a computational neuroscience technology 
which I believe already exists within the federal government which can be used to manipulate human subjects (favorably 
or otherwise). While I am not a scientist, I have a bit of scientific method and computer tech in my background. I am 
looking to validate various aspects of this model with someone with much deeper experience in this space. If this 
explanation is a feasible model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from the classified space in which it resides to 
practical application in medical treatments for the mentally ill and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this space in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
  
For example, ramjet and scramjet propulsion technology used in DOD missiles and classified aircraft has long exceeded 
the propulsion technologies available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport 
comes out of engine systems and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this computational neuroscience system at various levels of development from a very crude 
form – the ability to cause a person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as 
uncommanded muscle contractions, to its much more sophisticated form described in my attached document. 

2. Three days after I created and delivered a Complaint in US District Court in DC, and a week or so after I 
contacted the Public Information Office at CIA, the Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware 
of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular 
symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, 
more primitive forms of remote brain manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of 
these technologies have been used for some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own 
and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a pilot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (no security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, was Chair of a 
regional tech trade association including Intel, Microsoft, worked with the Legislature and Governor in Washington State 
on STEM education and tech issues, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
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Regards, 
Dennis 
  
Dennis Brewer 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 9:36 AM
To: csaper@bidmc.harvard.edu
Subject: Applied Remote Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

I recently read of your work advising the State Department and others on Havana Syndrome. I am not a neuroscientist 
by any stretch of the imagination. However, I am positing a computational neuroscience technology which I believe 
already exists within the federal government which can be used to manipulate human subjects (favorably or otherwise). 
While I am not a scientist, I have a bit of scientific method and computer tech in my background. I am looking to validate 
various aspects of this model with someone with much deeper experience in this space. If this explanation is a feasible 
model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from the classified space in which it resides to practical application in 
medical treatments for the mentally ill and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this space in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
  
For example, ramjet and scramjet propulsion technology used in DOD missiles and classified aircraft has long exceeded 
the propulsion technologies available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport 
comes out of engine systems and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this computational neuroscience system at various levels of development from a very crude 
form – the ability to cause a person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as 
uncommanded muscle contractions, to its much more sophisticated form described in my attached document. 

2. Three days after I created and delivered a Complaint in US District Court in DC, and a week or so after I 
contacted the Public Information Office at CIA, the Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware 
of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular 
symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, 
more primitive forms of remote brain manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of 
these technologies have been used for some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own 
and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a pilot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (no security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, was Chair of a 
regional tech trade association including Intel, Microsoft, worked with the Legislature and Governor in Washington State 
on STEM education and tech issues, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
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Dennis Brewer 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 10:42 AM
To: Saper,Clifford B  (HMFP - HMFP - Neurology)
Subject: Re: Applied Remote Computational Neuroscience

Thanks. 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
  
Dennis Brewer 
 

From: Saper,Clifford B (HMFP - HMFP - Neurology) <csaper@bidmc.harvard.edu> 
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 10:38 AM 
To: 'Dennis Brewer' <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Subject: RE: Applied Remote Computational Neuroscience  
  
Thank you for your interest, but this is way outside of my area of expertise.  I wish you luck with your work though. 
C. Saper 
  
Clifford B. Saper, MD, PhD 
James Jackson Putnam Professor of Neurology and Neuroscience, Harvard Medical School 
Department of Neurology, Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center 
Editor-in-Chief, Annals of Neurology 
330 Brookline Avenue, Boston, MA 02215 USA 
Email: csaper@bidmc.harvard.edu; phone: 617-667-2622; fax: 617-975-5161 
  
Note: Information contained in this communication is confidential and may be privileged. If you receive this email in 
error, please use Reply to notify the sender and then delete it. 
  

From: Dennis Brewer [mailto:dsbrewer923@hotmail.com]  
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 9:36 AM 
To: Saper,Clifford B (HMFP - HMFP - Neurology) 
Subject: [External] Applied Remote Computational Neuroscience 
  
I recently read of your work advising the State Department and others on Havana Syndrome. I am not a neuroscientist 
by any stretch of the imagination. However, I am positing a computational neuroscience technology which I believe 
already exists within the federal government which can be used to manipulate human subjects (favorably or otherwise). 
While I am not a scientist, I have a bit of scientific method and computer tech in my background. I am looking to validate 
various aspects of this model with someone with much deeper experience in this space. If this explanation is a feasible 
model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from the classified space in which it resides to practical application in 
medical treatments for the mentally ill and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this space in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
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For example, ramjet and scramjet propulsion technology used in DOD missiles and classified aircraft has long exceeded 
the propulsion technologies available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport 
comes out of engine systems and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this computational neuroscience system at various levels of development from a very crude 
form – the ability to cause a person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as 
uncommanded muscle contractions, to its much more sophisticated form described in my attached document. 

2. Three days after I created and delivered a Complaint in US District Court in DC, and a week or so after I 
contacted the Public Information Office at CIA, the Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware 
of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular 
symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, 
more primitive forms of remote brain manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of 
these technologies have been used for some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own 
and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a pilot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (no security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, was Chair of a 
regional tech trade association including Intel, Microsoft, worked with the Legislature and Governor in Washington State 
on STEM education and tech issues, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Regards, 
Dennis 
  
Dennis Brewer 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 1:39 PM
To: carney-institute@brown.edu
Subject: Remote Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

  
Good day – I am positing a computational neuroscience technology which I believe already exists within the federal 
government which can be used to manipulate human subjects. I am not a scientist though I have a bit of scientific 
method and computer tech in my background. I am looking to validate various aspects of this model with someone with 
much deeper experience in this space. If this explanation is a feasible model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from 
the classified space in which it resides to practical application in medical treatments for the mentally ill and other 
maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
For example, ramjet and scramjet technology in missiles and aircraft has long exceeded the propulsion technologies 
available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport comes out of engine systems 
and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this system at various levels of development from a very crude form – the ability to cause a 
person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as uncommanded muscle contractions, to 
its much more sophisticated form described in my document. 

2. Three days after I created a Complaint, recently dismissed as a specious complaint in US District Court in DC, the 
Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. 
These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I 
am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, more primitive forms of remote human 
manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of these technologies have been used for 
some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a piiot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (not security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Dennis Brewer 
201-887-6541 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Saturday, October 9, 2021 9:07 AM
To: agittis@andrew.cmu.edu
Subject: Remote Deep Brain Stimulation
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

Dr. Gittis – Neuroscience News published a story on your DBS work, and the advances you have made in this space. I am 
not a neuroscientist by any stretch of the imagination. However, I am positing a computational neuroscience technology 
which I believe already exists within the federal government which can be used to manipulate human subjects (favorably 
or otherwise). While I am not a scientist, I have a bit of scientific method and computer tech in my background. I am 
looking to validate various aspects of this model with someone with much deeper experience in this space. If this 
explanation is a feasible model, it is my intent to exfiltrate this system from the classified space in which it resides to 
practical application in medical treatments for the mentally ill and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
 
For example, ramjet and scramjet propulsion technology used in DOD missiles and classified aircraft has long exceeded 
the propulsion technologies available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport 
comes out of engine systems and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this computational neuroscience system at various levels of development from a very crude 
form – the ability to cause a person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as 
uncommanded muscle contractions, to its much more sophisticated form described in my attached document. 

2. Three days after I created and delivered a Complaint in US District Court in DC, and a week or so after I 
contacted the Public Information Office at CIA, the Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware 
of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular 
symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, 
more primitive forms of remote brain manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of 
these technologies have been used for some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own 
and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a pilot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (no security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, was Chair of a 
regional tech trade association including Intel, Microsoft, worked with the Legislature and Governor in Washington State 
on STEM education and tech issues, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
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Dennis Brewer 
201-887-6541 
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Dennis Brewer

From: Dennis Brewer
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 1:36 PM
To: pld2115@cumc.columbia.edu
Subject: Remote Computational Neuroscience
Attachments: BRMT - Dennis Brewer 211007.docx

Dr. Menon - Good day – I am positing a computational neuroscience technology which I believe already exists within the 
federal government which can be used to manipulate human subjects. I am not a scientist though I have a bit of 
scientific method and computer tech in my background. I am looking to validate various aspects of this model with 
someone with much deeper experience in this space. If this explanation is a feasible model, it is my intent to exfiltrate 
this system from the classified space in which it resides to practical application in medical treatments for the mentally ill 
and other maladies. 
  
As you know better than I, extraordinary strides have been made in this in recent years. The largest proportion of 
research dollars post 9/11 have been spent in the defense and intelligence spaces, so I believe it is highly probable that 
computational neuroscience advances used in defense and intelligence operations well exceed those in the public space. 
For example, ramjet and scramjet technology in missiles and aircraft has long exceeded the propulsion technologies 
available in the commercial space. The current plans for commercial supersonic transport comes out of engine systems 
and materials technologies used in defense for 30 years. 
  
I would note a couple of other things for your consideration: 

1. I have experienced this system at various levels of development from a very crude form – the ability to cause a 
person to spontaneously cry, to gross motor skills manipulations such as uncommanded muscle contractions, to 
its much more sophisticated form described in my document. 

2. Three days after I created a Complaint, recently dismissed as a specious complaint in US District Court in DC, the 
Secretary of Defense notified all DOD personnel to be aware of and report any Havana Syndrome symptoms. 
These symptoms align with a set of neurological and muscular symptoms I experienced about ten years ago. I 
am of the opinion these symptoms are reflective of the earlier, more primitive forms of remote human 
manipulation I experienced around 2010. Likely various generations of these technologies have been used for 
some time to manipulate people in intelligence operations by our own and foreign powers. 

  
By way of background, I initially majored in Chemical Engineering, but later moved to Business Administration. I hold an 
MBA, was a CPA, a piiot, rock climber, whitewater canoeist, etc. I have very high emotional intelligence and emotional 
stability, as measured by repeated independent tests. In other words, fact-based, data-driven, calm, rational, not given 
to delusions, etc. I have broad exposure to defense and aviation technologies and systems (not security clearance at any 
time), managed development of laser-optic based storage systems for IBM mainframes many years ago, etc. 
  
Please take a look at my very low tech explanation of this technology and let me know your thoughts. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Dennis Brewer 
201-887-6541 
 
 
Regards, 
Dennis 
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Dennis Brewer 
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Sales Leads Developed By Technology Sales Leads, Boston, MA For Performa LLC 

1. Bay State Milling, Boston, MA 
2. Briggs & Stratton, Wauwatosa, WI 
3. Badger Meter, Milwaukee, WI  
4. Raynor Garage Door, Dixon, IL  
5. First Alert, Aurora, IL, 
6. Borg Warner, Muncie, IN 
7. Adtran, Huntsville, AL 
8. Western Digital, San Jose, CA 
9. Grocery wholesaler, Midwest  
10. Orange City Beef, Orange City, IA 
11. Bio-Lab, Lawrenceville, GA 
12. Brightstar, Miami, FL 
13. Rockwell Collins, Cedar Rapids, IA 
14. Rocketdyne, Folsom, CA 
15. Steel and Pipe Supply, Manhattan, KS 
16. Samsonite Headquarters, Denver, CO 
17. Holland Group, Holland, MI 
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DENNIS BREWER

From: Intrepid Private Capital Group <admin@intrepidexecutivegroup.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2022 8:00 AM
To: DENNIS BREWER
Subject: Have an immediate cash need?

View this email in your browser  

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
Logo

 

Have an immediate need for cash? 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

A financial transaction method which can be very useful for organizations both large 
and small, providing capital in a quick turnaround, is:  

Receivables Factoring 

The Intrepid Private Capital Group can quickly, easily and conveniently arrange this 
for you in a remarkably short period of time! Contact us to discuss this, today. Your 

short-term capital is waiting for us to help you, right now! Click here: Read More >> 

 

Apply Today, it’s quick and easy: 

Get Started
 

 

More Recent Articles: 

 The Beginner’s Guide to Invoice Discounting  
 Public Equity vs Private Equity Financing: What’s the Difference? 
 An Introduction to Management Buyouts: What you should know 
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For more helpful resources, visit the blog at 
www.intrepidexecutivegroup.com/blog 

 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Facebook 
icon

 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
LinkedIn icon

 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
Twitter icon

     

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
Logo

 

Copyright (C) 2022 Intrepid Private Capital Group. All rights reserved. 
You are receiving this email because you opted in via our website.  

 
Our mailing address is: 

Intrepid Private Capital Group 
645 Solomons Island Road #500 

Prince Frederick, MD 20678 
 

Add us to your address book 
 
 

Want to change how you receive these emails? 
You can update your preferences or unsubscribe 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Legal Dept <legaldept@match.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2022 5:50 AM
To: Dennis Brewer
Subject: Re: Notice of Informal Dispute - Brewer, Dennis

Mr. Brewer 
 
We have not limited any such access, and per our previous response our review of our records does not indicate that 
any of your accounts are banned. Furthermore, we are not aware of any court orders or other items regarding you or 
your accounts with Match Group's services. 
 
Match Group's services do not make any claim that a user will have any particular number of dates or meet their match. 
In fact, the Match Terms of Use expressly state that Match makes no guarantees, either express or implied, about your 
ultimate compatibility with individuals you meet through our services. Of course, we hope all users will find success and 
continue to wish you luck in your search. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Legal Department 
 

On Mon, Oct 3, 2022 at 7:34 AM Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> wrote: 

  

Good day – Thanks for your communication. Can I reasonably and legally conclude from your statements that (1) there 
is no outstanding court order requiring you to limit the access of other persons on your platform to communicating 
with me (2) there is no outstanding court order requiring you to limit communications from me to others on the 
platform (3) there is no court authorized intervention or prevention limiting my access to all other members based 
upon my selected search criteria (4) you are completely unaware of and have no involvement in any blocking or limiting 
of my platform access of any kind at any time since I first joined each of these platforms into the present time? 

  

The reason I ask these questions is that it appears that there is a form of blocking going on. For example, in using Match 
in the 2004-2005 period, there were no women of color among the 2 dozen or so in-person meetings I was able to 
arrange in the Seattle-Portland area and most did not involve travel across state lines, whereas in 2019 in northern 
New Jersey/New York City, there was only one woman not of color among about 18 women in similar circumstances, 
and all of these visits involved travel across state lines. These days there is functionally no response from women in the 
local area despite my presence in what is objectively the largest market in the US for these services. Given my selection 
criteria in each situation and the population balances in each case, these are extremely biased results rather than the 
blended results you would typically expect. 

  

These results are strong circumstantial evidence of some form of intervention in all three scenarios. In order to release 
you as a defendant in this class action litigation, a letter from a properly authorized company officer which specifically 
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references my various memberships including the time frames and a certification suitable for court presentation are 
required. This can be addressed to me at the billing address provided in my credit card information. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Dennis Brewer 

  

From: Legal Dept <legaldept@match.com>  
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 6:29 AM 
To: dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 
Cc: dennis.brewer974@gmail.com; dennis.brewer955@gmail.com; dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com; 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com; DENNIS BREWER <dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com> 
Subject: Notice of Informal Dispute - Brewer, Dennis 

  

Mr. Brewer, 

  

We are in receipt of your letter. Our records indicate that you are not banned from the Match, Tinder, or Hinge services 
based on the e-mail addresses you have provided. These accounts are currently in good standing, and if you are 
experiencing login issues with any of these services we recommend contacting the appropriate customer support team 
for troubleshooting assistance. 

  

Please note that the Hinge Terms of Use, Match Terms of Use, and Tinder Terms of Use, which you read and agreed to 
when joining these services, explain that “license and any authorization to access the Service are automatically 
revoked” if we determine that you have violated the Terms of Use or the Community Guidelines.  Furthermore, your 
personal data is retained and disposed of in accordance with the Hinge Privacy Policy, Tinder Privacy Policy, and Match 
Privacy Policy. Given that you do not appear to be banned from any of the aforementioned services, we do not believe 
there is any basis to modify those policies and preserve data beyond what is laid out by those policies. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Legal Department 
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 See also email lists on GPR.com email marketing site which includes 500 email contacts made based 
upon prior contact and interaction. Notably, there was only 1 response from those 500 emails. Possibly, 
unattended fake email addresses in many cases, indicating prior fraudulent connections, misdirects, and 
intercepts likely.  
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“Laura Akoto” was a pseudonym used by Defendants to control the finances and thus the mobility of 
Lead Plaintiff from 2014 through the first portion of 2018, during his residence in Ramsey, NJ. 
Information regarding the communications and funds provided to “Laura Akoto” under the BRMT 
manipulation of Lead Plaintiff’s oxytocin levels is included in Lead Plaintiff Evidentiary Exhibit Binder50 
Akoto Photos Expenditures Emails 221130. 
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